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Discard the SERVICE MANUAL (No. 9-926-404-11) T
previously issued.
Model Name Using Similar Mechanism CDX-605
CD Drive Mechanism Type MG-250C-137
Optical Pick-up Name KSS-521A/32N
SPECIFICATIONS
System Compact disc digital audio system
Frequency response
10 - 20,000 Hz

MICROFILM

Wow and flutter Below the measurable limit

Signal-to-noise ratio
94 dB

Qutputs BUS control output (8 pins)
Analog audio output (RCA pin)

Current drain 800 mA (during CD playback)
800 mA (during loading or ejecting
a disc)

Operating temperature
-10°C to +55°C

Dimensions Approx. 262 x 90 x 181.5 mm
(w/h/d) not incl. projecting parts
and controls

Mass Approx. 2.1 kg

Power requirement
12 V DC car battery (negative
ground)

Supplied accessories
Disc magazine (1)
Parts for installation and
connections (1 set)

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

COMPACT DISC CHANGER

SONY.
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SECTION 1
SERVICING NOTES

NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-
UP BLOCK OR BASE UNIT

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may suffer electro-
static breakdown because of the potential difference generated by
the charged el ectrostatic load, etc. on clothing and the human body.
During repair, pay attention to electrostatic breakdown and also
use the procedure in the printed matter which is included in the
repair parts.

Theflexible board is easily damaged and should be handled with
care.

Laser Diode Properites

Material: GaAlAs

Wavelength: 780 nm

Emission Duration: continuous

Laser Output Power: |ess than 44.6 pW*

* This output is the value measured at a distance of 200 mm
from the objective lens surface on the Optical Pick-up Block.

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous ra-
diation exposure.

Flexible Circuit Board Repairing

Keep the temperature of the soldering iron around 270 °C dur-
ing repairing.

Do not touch the soldering iron on the same conductor of the
circuit board (within 3 times).

Be careful not to apply force on the conductor when soldering
or unsoldering.

Notes on chip component replacement

* Never reuse a disconnected chip component.
Notice that the minus side of atantalum capacitor may be dam-
aged by heat.

DISC MAGAZINE GETTING OUT PROCEDURE
ON THE POWER SUPPLY IS OFF

Remove the CASE (LOWER) assembly beforehand

1) Pressthelever (ML) assy to arrow direction.

2) Removal the magazine assy.

Note: Take out the magazine only when the tray is completely within the
magazine. If thedisk or tray is sticking out, turn on the power and
eject the magazine.

Lever (ML) ass'’y

Magazine ass’y

SECTION 2
GENERAL

This section is extracted from
instruction manual.

Precautions
Molsture condensation

On a ainy day or in a very damp area, mo)
on the lenses inside the unit. Should

i ocur, the unit will not
apete properly In s cve remove the disc

Precauciones

Condensacién de humedad

En los dias Huviosas o en zonas muy himedas, pucde
condensarse humedad o o e del nforior e

isture may condense

Sikerhetsforeskrifter

Att observera ai

ey
A et b

Eneste

y e i vukun har avdunstat,

‘about an hour until the

ngéende fuktbildning

ket (kb b ot kendentersa
er fungorar inte enheten

Precaugbes
Condensagso de humidade

Nurm dia chuvoso ou numa 7ona multo hiimida, pode ocorrer
‘uma condensagho de humidade nas lentes do interior do

magasioet och vinta i ungefir

aparelho. Se isso acontecer, retire o carregador de discos &
P

de uma hora até que a

Inserting a disc

Insercion de discos

Satt i en en CD-skiva

introduzir um disco

Can el lado de 1a flecha hacia
Med pilsidan vind uppit

1 With the arrow side facing up

Com a face com a seta virada para cima

Labeled surface up
Con la superficie de la etigueta hacia arriba
Etikettsidan vand uppat

arriba

tes
o Tolisten nan R €D, e the seporately ol Somy CD adapter CSA-8, B sure o alewgs use
ofthe it

adaptes, the wtit may not eperate properly. Wien using the Sony CL) adapter, make sure the three

10 discs, one In each tray

+ Donot et the Suny CO adapter CSA-8 i the ugaine without a dise, mlfurction may

o o rpradctr sa®
; oy delo
Contratio i mnidad
» e
e T s
fen

provscivs ol e funcimomicrto,
Observers

D-singlar. Annind

o det s ko st e § CO-splaren. Dt ki

Lenguieta 10 discos, uno en cada bandeja vesiv i adoic
ik 10 CD-skivor, med en CD-skiva | varje skivfack i Nar i st en
Patilha 10 discos, um em cada tabuleiro i thes
st ondetigt i CD-sin
« St e o CUmdaptr C5A-8  mngasint wan et CUshic eferso et i ppetd
s he syl e e o the dc g X2 250 vt mdfmde kivwiasin el skremogasinl XA-250 ipetimninger. " "
et it this it o | Saivmagasint XA-108 kan anesiados s denraent, Awsind
8 mlfunction it vt g, o dt han ik Notas "
XA250 01 < XAT, ’ RS b
, » XA com st o
i o il qualer pois e m,,(;.{. o dopiador estn bem agarradsav CO e 8.
Juncionamionio e maria . disco 5 ofser e

provoca e avara

2 Unlock

Desbloguea
UWsupp
Destranque

Release, and slide open.
Suelte y deslice para abri
Lossa och sklut dt sidan.
Solte ¢ abra.

3

Disc magazine
cargador de discos
skivmagasin
Carregador de discos

Sl el cargador de discos no encaja a

Nar skivmagasinet Inte kommer ps
Tautskivma

dor, carrogue na tecla

f the disc magazine does not lock properly
Take out the magasine, and after prossing the EIECT bution, reinsert it

decuadament

Extraiga ol cargador y, despucs de presionar ol botén FJECT, vuclva a inertarlo.

plats ordentligt

winet. Tryck darefter pd EJECT och sit i det igen.
jador de discos ndo fechar bem

EJECT ¢ volte a introduziclo,

ing

o [

Emplee Ja unidad con I» puerta cerrada.

g

i Jontes del interior del cambiadr

Kom ihdg att stinga lockes

Faieatt fochindea deinbyggda
linserna,

Utlze  aparelho com  porta fechada

Caso ponetrar no ap o o
pecnuta o

Notes on the disc magazi

ine Notas sobre el :avgador de discos

S high b

Att observera angdende

« Limna int

* N deixe

Notas sobre o carregador de discos

cgadur de discos om locais demasiado

ir det utssits for

<ubcted to direct sunkight

del
ala bz solar directa

extrem viirme och/

ellor fuk, som sz(wmp!(
bilen,

« Dunotp a

therwise the changer and the dises may be damagec.
DX ot drop the dise magzine o7 subject it t0.

when the tvay comes ou!

vz, ya que i

cambiadr y los

« No deje cacr el cangy
violontos,

* N skivfacket kommer ut

Normally,

them,

| Sila bandeja se sale

avine. Howaver,if they are pulled
ot of the magazine, it is casy to re-insert

Vanligen kommer inte s utur
magasinet, Om de emellertid skulk
magasinet dr det enkelt a sita i dem

Se o tabuleiro sair para fora do

cargador, No obstante, si esto ocure,

pueden volver a insertarse con facilfad.

g | it ol

skiviack, annaes

+ Tappa e skimagasine, st ge e ellee st

or exemplo,

pratceira traseira o automevel, onde estard sujelo d

irecta dos eaios solares
disco a0 mesmo lempo em cada
ke ol s et vl danilicas tad

or como o6 discos,

i calr, nem sujeite o carregador » choques violentos

With the cut-away portion of the tray facing you, insert tha right

il skiefacket med hblet mot dig och sKjut I cess hogra Mm

carner of the tray In the slot, then push in untll it Tryck sedan |
dicks. ett klick hos.
Note Obsevera
upsals o or Satt e skinficket wjyy och ne ller i ft KA
Con la parte de corte de la fuera, inserte la c d introd:

ejerza

‘esquina derecha de dicha bandeja en la ranura

Nota
Nainseet o hanejo ol revs ol

tabuleiro na ranh Ida, empurre

ta oir © canto esquerdo até ouvir um dlique.

irccidn incorecta

Nows
N culoque ot 0 contedtin o va direcgl e

This way

Asi
54 har
Sim

Notes on compact discs

Adirty or delective dise may catsse sound drop-outs
duting playback. To enjoy optimum sound, handle
the dis as folows.

Handle the dis by its edge, and to keep the dise
clean, do not touch the nlabcled surface.

Notas sobre los discos
compactos

Undisco sucio o defectuoso ca
sonido durante 1 reproduccion

L pésdida de

indica a continuacion.

Mancje el disco por los bordes. Para mantenerlo
e oy |

Att observera angdende CD-
skivor

eller skadad CD-skiva kan orsaka
fll vid uppspelning, For att undvika detts
du CD-skivan enligt fdljande.

Notas sobre os discos
compactos

Discos sujos ou defeituosos podem causar perdas de
somm durantea leitura. Paea obter de um som
excelente, pegue nos discos como ilusteado a seguir.

ned C alla
St b o e v o

yddade yta

o suja P P
toxque no lado que 3o lem liqueta

:ﬂlll"‘iwlv Do not stick paper or tape on the disc. No adhicra papeles ni cinta sobre ol disco. Klistra inte fast ikt pA CD-skivan.
sl no
Inte s har
Nio
P Do not expose dises o direet sunlight or hea sources— No expong los discos a1 Lz solar dirccta ni a Utsattinte C1 afontes
(7). swhas o o, Do e i i acor e clionte g Lo inteCD- o ol coma condute o a et Nandeums
\\\ 71 parked in direct sunlight where there can be a i wn automavil ap s parkorad
= i e tempers ar. solar i pucda proctuci eftersom keaft it or
== considerable aumenta de temperatusa cn ¢l intetior skivoena. temperatura 6o seu Iterior.
:nlnhll way @ de dicho automovit
sino
Inte sa hir v
NBo
clean the dises s do reproducir un disco, Hmpielo con un pano  Torka CD-skivan med en rengoringsduk (medfélier  Antes de iniciac a zeprodugho, impe os discos com
cleanin cloth, Wipy each disc inthe direction of the — limador opeional. i Torka frda mitien ut mal  um pan de limpeza (venda avulsa). Limpe o disco.

This way
asl

S har
sim

Kanten (i pilaenas rikting).

00 sentido indicado pelas setas.

Do not [ thinaer, di Anviind hinner, dituert
commercially available cleaners or antistatic spray. elter rengir avddafor i
discos amaligicos vinylskivar. aerassis anti-eslicos destinados a discos de

intended for analog discs.

gravagio analégica.




Installation

Instalacion

Montering

Instalacao

Precautions
+ Choose the mounting location carefully, observing the followin
— The unitis not subject to temperatures exceeding 55°C (such as in a car
parked in direct sunlight).
— The unit is not subject to direct sunlight.
— The unit is not near heat sources (such as heaters).
The unit is not exposed to rain or moisture
— The unit is not exposed to excessive dust or dirt
— The unit is not subject to excessive vibration
— The fuel tank should not be damaged by the tapping screws.
— There should be no wire harnesses or pipes under the place where you
going to install the unit.
 spare tirc, tools ar other equipment in or under the trunk should not be
interfered with or damaged by the screws o the unit itself.
« Be sure to use anly the supplied mounting hardware for a safe and secure
instailation.
« Use only the supplied screws.
* Make holes of @ 3.5 mm only after making sure ther
side the mounting surface.

s nothiog on the other

Precauciones
« Blija cuidadosamente el Jugar de montaje, teniendo en cuenta la siguiente:
unidad no queda sometida a'temperaturas superiores a los 55°C (como
en un automévil aparcado a la luz solar directa).
La unidad no queda sometida  Ia luz solar directa.
— La unidad no queda cercana a fuentes térmicas (camo aparatos de calefaccion)
— La unicad no queda expuesta a la lavia o a la hum
La unidad no queda expuesta a polvo o suciedad excesivos.
- La unidad no queda sometida a vibraciones excesivas.
— El depésito de combustible no debers dafiarse con los tomnillos
autorroscantes.
— No deberd haber mazos de conductores ni tubos debajo del lugar donde
vaya a instalar la unidad
— La rucda de repuesto, las herrmientas, u otros equipos situados dentro o
debajo del portacquipajes no deberdn verse interferidos ni dafados por los
tomillos ni por 1 propia unidad
« Para realizar una instalacion scgura, emplee solamente Ia ferreteria de
montaje suministrada
+ Utilice sélo los tornillos suministrados.
» Antes de hacer los orificios de o 3,5 mm, comprucbe que no ha
otro lado de la supesficie de montaje.

ya nada en ¢l

Sakerhetsforeskrifter

* Var noga vid monteringslagets val. Observera faljande:

— Utsatt inte enheten for temperaturer som dverstiger 55°C (som tex i en bi
parkerad i direkt solljus)

— Utsiittinte enheten for direkt solljus,

— Placera inte enheten i narheten av vérmekillor (som varmluftsvendler

— Undvik att enheten utsatts for regn cller fukt

Undvik att enheten utsitts for mycket damm eller smuts.

— Undvik att enheten utsatts kraftiga vibrationer eller skakningar.

— Att bransletanken inte skadas nir du drar 81 de sjalvgangande skruvarna.
Att det inte finns nigra kabelhirvor, rir, ledningar ellec slangar under
platsen dir CD-skivvaxlaren monteras.

— At reservdicket, verktygen i bagageutrymmet cller delama ander det inte
skadas nar du drar At skruvama eller av CD-vaxfare.

« Var noga med att endast anvanda de medfoljande monteringstillbehsren for
att vara saker pa att CD-skivvaxlaren monteras ordentligt ach pd et karrekt
sitt.

» Anvand endast medfoljande skruvar.

» Kontrollera forst att det inte finns nagot pa andra sidan monteringsylan som
kan ta skada nar du borrar halen (o 3,5 mm).

Precaugées
» Seleccione cuidadosamente o lcal de montagem, observando os segvintes pontos:
— O aparelho nao estd sujeito a temperaturas superiores a 55°C (tal como no interior
de automaveis estacionados sob a luz solar directa);
— O aparelho nao esté sujceito a luz solar directa;
— Oaparelho ndo estd proximo de fontes de calor (tais como aquecedores);
— O aparelho ndo estd sujeito a chuva ou humidade;
— Qaparelho n3o estd exposto a muito po ou sujidade;
— O aparelho ndo estd sujeito a vibragoes excessivas.
— Verificar se vs p. fixagao ndo d: icar o depésito de
— Verificar se nio existem feixes de cabos ou tubos no local onde serd instalado o
aparelho
— Veriticar se o aparetho ou os parafusos de fixago nio vao danificar ou mlcrluu

Connections/Conexiones/
Anslutningar/Ligacées

For details, refer to the Installation/
Connections manual of each product. anslutningarna som levereras med

bilstereon och de andra fjudkailorna.

Con respecto a los detalles, consulte el
manual de instalacion/conexiones de cada

com os preus as ou
porta-bagagens.
« Para que a instalagio fique bem feita e seja segura, utilize unicamente o material
fornecid.
+ Utilize apenas us parafusos fornecidos.
« Certifique-se de que nda existe nada na lado de trds da superficie de montagem e faga
5 mm

ria 2 mantagen

furos com um difmetro ds

How to instali the unit
Horizontal installation

Forma de instalar la unidad
Instalacién horizontal

Montering
Liggande i horisontelt lige

Como instalar o aparelho
Instalagéo horizontal

1

Align with the marked position.
Alinge en ta posicién marcada.
Anpassa tll det markerade laget.
Alinhe com a ponto marcado.

2

Vertical installation

Instalacion vertical

Stdende i vertikalt lage

Instalagao vertical

1

Align with the marked position.
Allnce en Ia posicion marcada,
Anpassa till det markerade laget.

Alinhe com o ponto marcado.

2

Suspended instaliation

When the unitiis to be installed under the rear tray etc.in the trunk

compartment, make suc the following provisions are made.

« Choose the mounting location carefully so the unit can be instalied
horizontally.

» Make sure the unit does not hinder the mavement of the torsion bar spring
cte. of the trunk lid.

Instalacion suspendida

Cuando desee instalar 1a unidad debajo de la bandeja trasera, etc. en el interior

del portacquipajes, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente

« lijp cuidadosamente ¢ lugar de montaje de forma que 1a unidad pueda
instalarse horizontalmerte

« Cercirese de que 1a unidad no impida el movimiento del resorte de a barra
de torsion, cte, de Ia tapa del portacquipajes.

Hangande montering

Observera foliande nar CD-vaxlare monteras  bagageutrymmet, under

hatthylan langst bak i bilen osv:

« var noga nar du valjer monteringsiage for att vara saker pa att -
skivvixlaren kan monteras liggande i horisontell stallning,

« var noga med att kontzollera att CD-vixdaren inte hindrar fladerns rorelser
torsionsarmen eller l:knande i bakluckan.

Instalagao suspensa

S for instalar o aparelho por baixo prateleira traseira, no porta-bagagens, etc., toame a

seguintes precaugoes

+ escolha um local de instalagao que permita que o apareiho seja montado na horizontal.

« cortifique-se de que o aparclho nao atrapathara o movimento da mola da fecho da
porta do porta bagagens, etc

Vi hanvisar till haftena dver montering/

Para maiores detalhes, consulte o manual
de instalagao/lingagao de cada produto.

1

Align with the marked position.
Alinee en 1a posicidn marcada,
Anpassa tl det markerads liget
Alinhe com o ponto marcado.

2

Inclined installation
After installing the unit, align the dials with one of the marks 5o the arrows are
as vertical as pussible,

Instalacién sobre una superficie inclinada

Después de instatar I unidad, alince los diales con una de las marcas, de forma
quela flocha quede orientada en posicion vertical tanto como sca posible.

Placera pé lutande underlag
Nie du har placerat enheten dar du vill ha den, justerar du vridreglaget till den
markering som gor att pilen ér s4 nira Jodrat position som mojligt

Instalagéo inclinada
Depois de ter instalade o apareiho, alinhe 0s selectores com uma das marcas para que a
stta fique o mais préximo possivel da posigio vertical

N

Note
B sture 10 align e o and ight dials with tic sanic mark.

Nota
Aiinese e alier s diates derscha ¢ gierda con Ta misme marca.

6l sanonia markering.

Observera
Ko thig att ustera bade det whistra o det hora wridregfy

erda cont a mesnia imirca.

a
Alinke os selectores du huto direita ¢ do fudo es

producto.
Connection diagr: i de io i It
i de ligagao
Sony BUS compatible cor audio
Sistema de audio de automavil compatible con
BUS Sony
Somys itere kompaiel md Sonys
Gverforingssystem BUS
Auto-estéreo (umpauvd <om o sistema Sony BUS
AN ‘]
!
0L
i
CDX-616
CDX-600
Notes
+ v he COX-010/CDX-06A1 s ot bt stoms i fe o, v f i i comnectd ot veter
O O 0 i D0, 0 ] 1 0 e, B e s ol
s s o 1 o S e e 1
o et i e g Xt o o1 s
tas
i CDX oD s e szt g s o i
principal o dics o, éa b cancrudo Ve
A A N SRR A i
bt o oo, ret s e s o e XA o
Obser
s O DX 008 ettt s sk onen o el e <t i sinin
s st e one G ndter o eadeuhct som e s o, On e dock skl nsluta fera
e e e i sl ot for s i oo kst CU-onere
st llging 1l onkianen
@ ol ot 3 e e i e XA slne G,
Yemechxaticix O e i sl s s i i
oo e s, o st dponiel, No ot o
e gt o prniin o - s e et el ont o fiongho de i persanzads
o apancle prdens b utlsg
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SECTION 3
DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

COVER (UPPERT), FRONT PANEL ASS'Y

(3] /ever(FLT)/@\

@ screw
(PTT2.6x 6)

© screw
/@/ (PTT2.6 % 6)

@ cover (upperT)

0 screw N \ O e s
(PTT2.6% 6) :

©® lever (FLT)

O front panel ass’y

(PTT2.6 % 6)

MECHANISM DECK (MG-250C-137)
O® mechanism deck (MG-250C-137)

@ tension spring (FL)
@ tension spring (FL)

@ two dampers (250)

7
© jack flexible board /\/ /(0

(CNJ901)
© two dampers (250)

O



B

JACK BOARD
Remove the jack bo%
the arrow.
© ground point screw
(PTT2.6 % 6)
@ jack board
MAIN BOARD

@ main flexible board
(CNJ12)

O three screws (FP)

@ main board

@ connector
(CNP301)

©® screw

two precision screws
° 5 (PTT2x 3)

(P1.7x 2.5)

O heat sink



ELEVATOR MOTOR ASS'Y (M104)

© screw
(PTT2x 3)

@ bracket (EVM)

© elevator motor ass’y
(M104)

ESCUTCHEON (T)

® two claws
@ Remove the claw

of the arrow ©. —y

O Remove the ditch
/
of the arrow ©. —
\

©® Remove the escutcheon (T)
of the arrow @.



CASE (UPPER) ASS'Y

© three screws
(PTT2x 4)

© two screws
(PTT2x 4)

CHASSIS ASS'Y l
chassis ass’

L _10-



RF BOARD

© OP flexible board

@ two screws (CNJ11)

(PS2x 4) \%

@ two screws
(PS2x 4)

© RF board

O connector
(CNP52)

O wo connectors
(CNP11, 53)

SLED MOTOR ASS'Y (M102), OPTICAL PICK-UP (KSS-521A/J2N)

@ two screws @ sled motor ass'’y
(ESCUTCHEON) (M102)

© optical pick-up
O Turn at the direction of the (KSS-521A/J2N)
arrow, then remove

shaft (sled) ass'y.

—-11 -



SW BOARD, SPINDLE MOTOR ASS’'Y (M101)

O two screws
(P1.7% 2.2)

6]

© screw

(P2x 2.2) O screw

. = @ bracket (CP)

‘i

%\
© Remove the spindle motor ass’y (M101)
of the arrow.

@ two screws (P2x 2.5)

@® SW board

CHUCKING MOTOR ASS’Y (M103)

© retainer (CHM)

C 5
v

O chucking motor ass’y

‘/\ V (M103)

© connector
(CNP51)

L _12-

retainer (disc)

(P2x 2.2)



SECTION 4
MECHANISM DECK ASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the assembly procedure in the numerical order given.

OPTICAL PICK-UP COMPLETE ASS'Y

© Move the lever (LOCK 3) in direction @, and return it a little in
direction @ from the position where the chuck plate is moved

chuck plate down to the lower limit.

%/ O stop ring 2.0 (E type)

@ tension spring (DH)

LN
@ washer 2.5

® optical pick-up complete ass’y
Note: Insert the shaft (A) first.

shaft (A)

GEAR (LOMINI)/(LOAD 1) ASS'Y

@ Attach the gear (LOMINI) at the position

gear (LOAD 2)
shown in Fig. A.

gear (LOMINI) shaft (rotary prevention C)

© Move the lever (LOCK 3)
fully in direction @ to
move the chuck plate up.

marking
Fig. A

© Attach the gear (LOAD 1) ass’y
with its facing inside.



OPERATION CHECK

© Confirm that the slider moves in direction @ to move down
the chuck plate if the gear (LOAD 1) is rotated in direction @ or
the chuck plate moves up and the slider moves in direction @ if
the gear is rotated in direction ©.

slider

chuck plate '

gear (LOAD 1) ass’y

—14 —
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SECTION 5
MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

« Elevator Height (Address) Adjustment

Note: This adjustmentsis necessary when the system controller (IC201), Adjustment Method:
variable resistor (RV201), slider (R), slider (L), or chassis (ELV) 1. Connect this set to the master unit (e.g. MDX-C670/
was replaced for any repair. C670RDS), load a disc magazine, and place the set vertically
) as shown below.
Connection:
2. Connect the regulated power supply to the master unit, and
power supply turn the power on.
|I| master unit .
‘o N 3. Pressthe DISC button on the master unit and select DISC 5.
GND o———Pp|
= | 4. At this time, if the elevator shaft does not position between

comb teeth A and B at addresses 5 and 6 as shown below,
adjust the following.

5. Press repeatedly the DISC + and — buttons on the master unit
BUS cable so that the elevator shafts moves from address 6 to address 5,
or from 5to 6. At this time, adjust RV 201 on the main board
so that the elevator shaft positions smoothly between comb
teeth A and B.

6. Further, place the set horizontally and make same adjustment
as mentioned above.

‘@ } ] 7. After adjustment at addresses 5 to 6 is finished, check all op-
erations from addresses 1 to 10 with the set placed vertically

CDX-616 and horizontally respectively to confirm that the elevator shaft
positions in a range between comb teeth A to B.

comb tooth at address 6 comb tooth at address 6

\E elevator shaft
A A

i ==
g-Y I\H - é 5 I\H §§;>elevator shaft
\

/ — *\
comb tooth at address 5—|
™ comb tooth at address 5
OK NG

O




SECTION 6
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

Note:
1. Perform adjustments as given.
2. Power supply voltage: DC14.4V (more than 3A).

* FOCUS BIAS CHECK

[RF BOARD] - Conductor Side —

oscilloscope

CNJ12 |

TP (RF) om——f———— o+

o—
[E——
@

TP
V) (@)
M @)

IC51

IC11

Procedure:

1. Connect the oscilloscope to TP (RF) and TP (VC) on the RF
board.

2. Put the set into play mode by loading the disc.

3. Confirmthat oscilloscope waveformisclear and check RF sig-
nal level is correct or not.

Note:

Clear RF signal waveform means that the shape “<” can be clearly distin-

guished at the center of the waveform.

VOLT/DIV: 200 mV
TIME/DIV: 500 ns

WV,

W

level: 1.4+ 0.3 Vp-p

AR
Wi
RS

*TRACKING OFFSET CHECK

[RF BOARD] — Conductor Side —

oscilloscope
CNJ12 |
o |_ +
-
S BP11
=| (TE)
O
P o
(VC)
IC11 N 0O
Procedure:

1. Connect the oscilloscope to BP11 (TE) and TP (VC) on the
RF board.

2. Put the set into play mode by loading the disc.
Pressthe ¢t AMS PP button, and check the traverse wave-
form*.

4. Confirm that the oscilloscope waveformis symmetrical onthe
top and bottom in relation to 0V dc, and check this level.
* Traverse waveform: This is the tracking error wave form appears

when crossing the track.

Traverse waveform VOLT/DIV - 500 mV

TIME/DIV : 2 ms
— Center: 0V

traverse waveform
(100 track jump waveform)

—16 —



* FOCUS GAIN ADJUSTMENT
(COARSE ADJUSTMENT)
This adjustment is to be performed when replacing the following
parts.
e Optical Pick-up Block
* RV14

[RF BOARD] - Conductor Side —

CNJ12

ey}
@)

M

Procedure:

1. Set RV14 (RF board) to the standard position.

2. Check that thereisnot an abnormal amount of operation noise
(white noise) from the 2-axis devise. If there is, turn RV14
slightly clockwise.

[RF BOARD] - Conductor Side —
MIN side _—|

(low gain)
\

10T

|
MAX side

(high gain) ™~___ |

RV14 standard position

* When gain islowered...
The set does not play because of no focus operation.

e When gain ishighered...
Operation noise is heard due to a scratch or a dust, then opera-
tion will be unstable.

—17 -
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SECTION 7
DIAGRAMS

7-1. BLOCK DIAGRAM — SERVO/DA CONVERTER Section —

DIGITAL |D.OUT
ouT

CDX-616

* SIGNAL PATH

£2>> : CD PLAY

PCMD IZ? PCMD
BCKO BCK
LRCK LRCK

D/A
INTERFACE

INTERNAL BUS

16K
RAM
ERROR
CORRECTOR

CPU INTERFACE

SENS

~
S
S
=2
[}

d

0,

WECK @ (Page 21)

SCLK @ (Page 21)

FOCUS/TRACKING COIL DRIVE,
SPINDLE/SLED MOTOR DRIVE
1C51

1

1

1

1

1

1

2-AXIS 1
DEVICE L
T

1

|

1

1

TRACKING
COIL DRIVE

(Focus)
(TRACKING)

OuUT+

Iy
T 2 FOCUS IN
13-29= | colL DRIVE

SLED SERVO
IC11 (212)

@ SPINDLE
- MOTOR DRIVE

Sw12

=

<o
<o

: When completion of the disc
chucking operation.

=

: When completion of the disc
chucking operation.

CHUCKING MOTOR DRIVE
1C52

ON : When the optical pick-up
is inner position.

—19 —

SBSO @ (Page 21)

oFs (24
XRST (21

SCOR @ (Page 21)

h - 1 PDL IV AMP

: ! Pl N

! DETECTOR ! L RF RFO

1| DETECTOR 1 ASYMMETRY

| . ; | PD2 1-V AMP sumn;wc E% CORRECTION
CA D \

! VI o2 [N

e g o o L~

[ Ul 1

I L R (e !

Vlre ||z ! /L

1 ' ! ! FOCUS OK FOK, 52)

[ : 1 COMPARATOR FOCUS OK

| ' 1 I

1 : Foo 1 AMP o

[ LI SR <]

[ 4 1 - DATA_ 55 g

1 ' . ! g TIL o CLK >

\ ' o cmae B 1 FOCUS/TRACKING « E; & <,‘:
! = SERVO e ' 2D o

[ ' ! 17 LoCK g

R AU | 1C11 (1/2) > L =219 2

1 1 & °

1 1 = x

= &

1 1 3 &

1 1 3 I

\ | = i DIGITAL CLV

1 1 T

1 1

1 OPTICAL PICK-UP 1 o gs 9

Y 8

: (KSS-5214) : g 8g g

1 ! 728291698

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1 4 TRACKING PHASE

! < @ @

1 1

| LASER DIODE |

[ R 1 SYSTEM CONTROLLER

1 1 1C201 (1/2)

1 N ! AUTOMATIC

I POWER CONTROL

1

1 1

1 1

1 1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

ML

DIGITAL FILTER, D/A CONVERTER,

GENERATOR

TIMING
INTERFACE

F

EMP

LOW-PASS FILTER oNoo1 (12)
[Aupio ouT |
SERIAL DIGITAL [~ AT ]
INPUT |~ FILTER | [MODULATOR LOF‘:\GPE ‘;55
INTERFACE | | CIRCUIT || CIRCUIT MUTING
Q610
MUTING
cPU Q620

16.9344MHz

EMP (34
AMUTE (@3

MUTING
CONTROL SWITCH

Q601, 602
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CDX-616

7-2. BLOCK DIAGRAM —CD TEXT DECODER/BUS CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY Section —

CD TEXT DECODER SYSTEM CONTROLLER
1C501

1C201 (2/2) BUS INTERFACE
(FOR SONY BUS)

CN9O1 (2/2)

1C302
(FOR SONY BUS)
(Pageza) 5]
5
DATA
ji :I: <} DATA
sl
(PageZO) 4 5 9
~ES- I ;I;scx 1 oKy .
(Pagezo) I ~ —
BUSON OUT (oF
A 1.BUSON OU /\ OF o
6
BUSON OUT BUSON IN
(Page 20) Q % /‘ 2 BUSON
2
RESET [ Reser | RST
SWITCH z RST
bl w.up
<
N <
a &l 3 o
35 T8 ; RESET SIGNAL
I :<:I 3|0 EJECT (64) o MICON +5V L GENERATOR MICON +5V
2 (Y g8 Swao1 1C304
g |52
o o
g
Sw201
MAGAZINE EJECT
I MGLK (57 © < END DETECT >
> % Sw202
|7 = MAGAZINE IN/OUT
S |g 3 MAG.SW (60 < DETECT
e HE §
817 S —— Jr—
4 = RST (28 +————(5) RESET ELEVATOR MOTOR DRIVE
1C301
9
ELVR
ELVF
¥ D501
Tov D309 7
SERVO 49V REGULATOR ¢ B.UP
RV201 Q209 —
501 MCK (38— REGULATOR
10MHz CONTROL SWITCH
Q308
RV202
ELEVATOR HEIGHT
EHs 39 < SENSOR > batt
REGULATOR
MICON +5V Q303
REFERENCE VOLTAGE
AVREF SWITCH MICON +5V =
201 SERY0 Y, REGULATOR .
Q307
ELVON
I REGULATOR
CONTROL SWITCH
Q306
D
BATTERY CHECK 308
301, 302

X201
8MHz

—-21— -22 -



7-3. NOTE FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

Note on Printed Wiring Board: Note on Schematic Diagram:
« o—— : parts extracted from the component side. « All capacitors are in pF unless otherwise noted. pF: puF
. : parts extracted from the conductor side. 50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
« @ :Through hole. and tantalums.
¢ A internal component. « All resistors are in Q and */2W or less unless otherwise
. 3 i 1 Pattern from the side which enables seeing. specified.
(The other layers' patterns are not indicated.) < A internal component.
- « [ : panel designation.
Caution:
Pattern face side:  Parts on the pattern face side seen from Note: The components identified by mark A\ or dotted line
(Conductor Side)  the pattern face are indicated. with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Parts face side: Parts on the parts face side seen from Replace only with part number specified.
(Component Side) the parts face are indicated.

: B+ Line.

« 1 : adjustment for repair.

« Power voltage is dc 14.4V and fed with regulated dc power
supply from CD changer controller.

« Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal conditions.
no mark : CD PLAY

* : Impossible to measure

« Voltages are taken with a VOM (Inputimpedance 10 MQ).
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

+ Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

« Circled numbers refer to waveforms.

« Signal path.
2> :CDPLAY

— 23—



CDX-616

« Semiconductor

Location

Ref. No. |Location
IC11 C-6
IC51 B-7
1C52 G-4
Q11 D-6

25—

-0

MAIN FLEXIBLE
BOARD

(Page 30)

7-4. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS - RF/SW Boards —
T T - 4 5 [ e [ 7 [ 8 [ 9 |
[RF BOARD] (COMPONENT SIDE) [RF BOARD] (CONDUCTOR SIDE)
A ~ \
B MLO1
(SPINDLE)
C S
C
D
[OP FLEXIBLE BOARD]
[SW BOARD] 1-654-626-[11]
E Wi
OPTICAL PICK-UP
(KSS-521A)
F
H

1-664 -629 -

| -664 - 629~

— 26—



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - RF/SW Boards —

1 | 2 | 3 | &

s |

* See page 39 for Waveforms. e See page 41 for IC Block Diagrams.

6 | 71 | 8 | 9 | 10

| 15

![RF BOARD]

[Sw

BOARD]

CDX-616

I R28 40
0 o < !
25B62411-BV345 73, 48
AUTOMATIC 2 100k &b
POWER CONTROL - I\ I 1
1] o v
1-v AP 176 I3
o N> PO S
o N a1 K RI2 35K
N> E = R 110K el Ausmm
|l PB P 1
- "
= B |
] - -
p——1 1
vee o 5 CNJ1Z
ve 22 1 * 20P
F " T 0.1 CTM_5W
- {> AL s Lock
o GND 110k * vee 5v)f
K GND) m 5.1 VEC 5V)
TRACKING T ; P RF_AMP. +.9 oND
¢i3 7 TEn Rl
T 100 0 ey FOCUS/TRACKING/SLED 5 oD
2-AX15 10V 3 -
DEVICE | FOCUS F ) 17 oL 5.3 039 0.1 GND
Fo J|,nzz _ CXAT9928R 3 it RE
1 ' 2.6, 2.9 et 7 Fox
oy T 2.6 120K SENS!
RS0 | R49
Q | ma b | & c.out
[+ <] C10 1000 XRST
< MAIN FLEXIBLE
o C14, R26 o B0ARD
- oty i) W (Page 33)
- CLK
A SENS2
5 | GND WCaM
OPTICAL I | W12 (SAVE END BETECT COADI
PI1CK-UP 1= r
PSS - Y -
(KSS-521A) W CHUCK NG CH.R
A , ENB DETECT MoP
A17 = R25 - (42 — (4] — C1S 2 Cl6 =3
! 22k 3 3504 T0. 0220, 022 2260 ] 6.1 4 00 = 1 ™ vee @)
| TE Jo-02200. 02 T eNe
+= = | J | 9 vee oV
e ] YL
=) o, 0.1 SI06 v0T oND
It T
! FOCUS/TRACK 0IL DRIVE,
SPINDLE/SLED HOTOR BRIVE
I
|
RS4
10k
I
I R&S
10k
I £831e t
) MOTOR R IVE
‘ RS9
RS2 10k
6Bk 114 551‘:
cs3 Réd ¥ I
0.1 10k N [NZPPS\'JTI
[ R6O 10k, |
| e [N (CHUCK [NG)
As1
10k
] cs8 nEs2
BAB2I7AFP-TI LA o2
T M| (SLED)
|
CNPS3
1 i
H MI01
B IN| (P INDLE}
| Tl .
BT s 621 | eee Rz
197 S g 10¢
RS7 L €55 R62
2k T1.075 53 1
o5l - - - - - - - - - - - - J

27—
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The components identified by mark /A or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.




CDX-616

« Semiconductor
Location
(Component Side)
Ref. No. | Location
D301
D302

D303
D304

m
B
w

LhLbPNELARS hodhUrddbud AEINGLHLANLLDLLNG

D305
D306
D307
D308
D309
D311
D312
D313
D314
D320
D501
D601
D602

1C101
1C201
1C301
1C302
1C304
1C501
1C502
1C503
1C601

Q201
Q301
Q302
Q303
Q306
Q308
Q601
Q602
Q610
Q620

CUDUTMMIIT POOEOTOMO OOTMTOOTTOOTMMMM

7-6. PRINTED WIRING BOARD — MAIN Board (Component Side) —
1 2 T 3 [ a4 [ 5 | e [ v T "8 | 9 [ 10
A [MAIN BOARD] (COMPONENT SIDE)
B
T\ Wit
C
[MAIN FLEXIBLE BOARD]
- I 1-664-627-
D 5 l; ! L!J
E
F
G
FL‘E?I(BLE
H (Pagégnan
|
—-29- -30-



CDX-616
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CDX-616

7-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN Board (1/2) — < See page 39 for Waveforms. e« See page 42 for IC Block Diagrams.

1 | 2 | 3 | a4 | 5 | & | 1 | 8 ] 8 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 11 ] 18
[MAIN BOARD] . 2 REE
A o — 7
= 2>
! £ (] —
— N >
— i o5
&>
- 7>
o>
B MAIN ' Jal: >
R w20 w201 10>
FLEX|BLE e o (e ey [ 3
gl = INvOUT )( EJECT END <
1 BOARD 260 - R203 e BETELT DETECT R213 E g
] ry CT.5W 100 e ,n i
—— =8
L0cK e © scor| ]
vee 61 * S
c VEE GV CH.F g
N CH.R | H
B Lomp2| |
G Losp1
— =2 RF = SENS2
v FOK FoRY
AF BOARD SENS DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR. Rand 1
otz c.our | cout CLV SERVO o5 SYSTEM CONTROLLER
XRST T 1 o 1c20)
D| (Page -
28) X A 1101 *
o3 o oxb2s300 %
1 SENs2_| SENSZ st
6N N scx ]
LOABT  LoaBt
L0AB2 | pap2. B7A-RESET (3)
CH.R CH.R HS
E CH.F CH.F iz E EMP
e [a=
]
1 vee v
oo P g
= ! :
os S
—t ——— Tt A2
(CHASS1S)
] ] 5.1 e
< 12>
o 5.1
FrokTIe (e
o
G | 00033 I SWITCH
- 8 o | Les
|
— 15>
L <
| T . 15>
H 9% ki 16>
= = =<7
18>
B4
] |
| 0.
! i
Rv202
1 1 (ELEVATOR HEIGHT SENSOR
RY202
l i
J ! RS
|
K
a5
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7-9. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Board (2/2) -

* See page 40 for Waveforms.

* See page 43 for IC Block Diagrams.

[MAIN BOARD] 2.2
< ogp
<2 I Mioe
<3 e I ELevaToR
s ) I y
<5, ToK
<. s0
<7 st o302
widige
<8 scx o
<s 0314 |
il 9 .
<10. ) T4 RB41T0-T146
g —y 05 s 5 5
= o1 3
o I M NERE
[z ELEVATOR %] L J L J a
—la MOTOR BRIVE 3
ols G LT I
22 - )
a1
. roe 14
g0y BATTERY CHECK
B
aranZBhries — | g
L CLK iy
5.1 B B3N RST.
awvadiiee
0302 RESET SIGNAL DATA
252 EHBveast
INVERETER 307 [N R— GENERATOR BUSON
UBZSTE7-6.28 Toe 16304 oND
W e o1z ]
sy | 5.1 B BTN
! T ol GND [ Il | FLEXIBLE
cos] ca0
o oy i Inén%ﬁ Il
= : :
co TEXT BECaBER 1 | (Page
orsliBloiso « B 5.0r F %)
A01 300 9313 =L
non 15R15E4807E-25 . 12 B8 15R1S4-400TE 25 3 =D o0
w7 o0 NGED
A04 +5V. REGULATOR q
405 REGULATOR | ,5.8 6.9 2
o
ADE 0308 FMC2A-T148
407 JFC2A-TI4n REBULATOR T
<|recuLaton CoNTROL -
CONTRDL SwITCH e X
0314 SWITCH C3l6 c317 M c310
Y 315 & 0320 +Li60g L00 R323 B Ly x [ERR R314
W T E s T-0.08 % I i % ) 3
s
E’ 0 i? i? (CHASS 1)
=
u
e
<n - -
< = EFEREER ! g |
g EEEEEER 1c601 REIZZTL LRe2
501 @ alalale|e|ale TC9464FN-EL 0 0
RESET 7% FB&DT
| G
m L w02
1558817 7 = ==
k- =8 b
s . / S0
il ; w2 o Leen !
<1 & SR
<w 16 58000 b +
EMP. o Co42LC621LR621
PR
<15}
HS
" 0420
o - | | H
= = 3 = =
Dy | [B+] o | 10, 620
{ = sy MUTING
4 B B
con Cnsn‘zl rﬂsn‘xl cege rﬂsn‘sl rnsn‘al R
why OTT 0T AR T DT 0T ozs-0¢ 13-4.08 |
<io— I
SIGITAL FILTER,
8/A CONVERTER,
LOW-PASS FILTER
Al4
Az e e 1
A07. Al3
A6 ADB
a0s A05
AD4 Al [ﬂsn“ ‘J
A03 by
A02 AlD !
01 ce
00 07
800 806
801 805
0z B0¢
[ K
05 — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - — - -
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CDX-616

7-10. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - JACK Board —

[JACK BOARD]{COMPONENT SIOE)

M

L@

CN9OI

CONTROL
(FOR SONY 8US)

05

£902
° o: ® o S
O ) I 3
¢ LA ® @ NSO
FBI0L o @ oo o o ° °
°
. :
[ I D L) t
P LLJACK FLEXIBLE BOARD)
| |-664-628-
|
s B
o o MAIN BOARD
CN30I
(Page 29)
1-673-252-
[JACK BOARD]
(CONDUCTOR SIDE)
:’ o 5:= °
? o7 | 1€301
1. NcoI ¢0 ofolo 00 o0 ®
+ 20: ° [ BN ] o o
| Nool o0
" 8o [ ® oo
| | oo @ °
[
g U
37—

[

7-11. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - JACK Board —
1 | 2 | 3 | 5 | 6
- - - - -
A JACK [ UACK BOARD]
FLEXIBLE
I BOARD CNJ301
3P 5
— N ‘
° | FOR SONY BUS)
° :
| CNSO1
B MAIN z ‘
BOARD lB—
22 z ] B+ | [awsio oo
— P &j < a0l -1-5902 1S g—
Lo T 10000 T 0.1 2.7 ) e ‘
= lod =
C = I, i FB301
N [ FB902
= = FB903
05 —_ T — —_ —
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* Waveforms
— RF Board —

© IC11 ® (RF O)
500 mV/DIV, 500 ns/DIV

RIS
YNN999999
NNV

SARXXX8K5

® IC11 ® (FEI)
50 mV/DIV, 1 ps/DIV

® IC11 @ (TEI)
200 mV/DIV, 500 ps/DIV

R T

~

4 Vp-p

1

Approx.
110 mVp-p

Approx.
280 mVp-p

— MAIN Board (1/2) —

© IC101 @ (MDP)

N

I

7.6 us

@ 1C101 G (V16M)

119 ns

© 1C101 @ (LRCK)

6.5 Vp-p

22.7us

O IC101 ® (BCKO)

474 ns

© 1C101 @ (WFCK)

136 us
— 39—

]

6.2 Vp-p

6.5 Vp-p

]

5.8 Vp-p

O IC101 ® (XTAI)

.2 Vp-p

59.4 ns

@ 1C201 @ (EXTAL)

.9 Vp-p

124 ns



B

— MAIN Board (2/2) —

O IC501 @ (EXTAL)

3.1 Vp-p

100 ns

® 1C501 @ (WFCK)

[¢)

0

136 us

@ 1C601 @ (MCK)

59.4 ns

® 1Cc601 @ (XI)
]
2.5 Vp-p
‘59.4 ns‘
® 1C601 @ (BCK)
| 6.2 Vp-p

474 ns

® 1C601 @ (LRCK)

22.7us

— 40—
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* IC Block Diagrams

— RF Board —

IC11 CXA1992BR

<4 = o - — o~ x
@ & E @ & 8 5] 8 2
35 34 3332 3130 29, 28 27,
RF SUMMING
AMP FOCUS OK

vce

IFB1 - IFB6

LASER

POWER
CONTROL

S

PEAK/BOTTOM MIRR
HOLD COMPARATOR

o .| COMPARATOR {

FE 0 PEAK/BOTTOM DEFECT
BIAS HOLD AMP
TFocUS ERROR|_, | "OwS BAS
AMP COMPARATOR -
- -
P R ol O 8 .
F el e 8| 5| 3
¢ TRACKING GAIN TeH
WINDOW TGL
~"|_COMPARATOR
El BALH 1IC DATA REGISTER, INPUT SHIFT REGISTER,
VEE e ADDRESS DECODER, SENSE SELECTOR,
BALL OUTPUT DECODER
TEO *
5 3 % ATSC
< Q\ o
o =
A
& 2
8 |l FAT 0T TTT
LPFI | > WINDOW
COMPARATOR 2 833 2 3 s D
TEI 2 E3p § P = .
ATSC all 3 3 g 7
ATSC WINDOW E2g = Z 4
COMPARATOR o
TZC
Tz COMPARATOR

DFCT
TDFCT (50, TG1

TRACKING PHASE [
COMPENSATION 1i

™S
vee
g CENTER
Ve (1 VOLTAGE
GENERATOR
[ Fzc
Fec (&2 COMPARATOR vee

1
Q m
[FO

FGD

CHARGE UP % FS1

VEE

VEE

FEO (o
FEM (N

SRCH (e
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SENS2
SENS1
c.out

XRST
DATA
XLT
CLK
LOCK

vce

ISET

SLO

SLM

SLP



IC52 BAG6287F-T1

ouT1 (&\

VM (2

VvCce (3

FIN <?r444444444444444

s

L/

DRIVER DRIVER
TSD
CONTROL LOGIC
POWER
SAVE

444441%) GND

7) 0UT2

6) VREF

AAAAAAAAjﬁD RIN

— MAIN Board —
IC101 CXD2530Q

SUB CODE
PROCESSOR

EFM
DEMODULATOR

ERROR
CORRECTOR

)

D/A

INTERFACE

i

| 16K RAM |

|DIGITAL OUT|

ASYMMETRY
CORRECTOR

[]

DIGITAL
PLL

CPU
INTERFACE

SERVO
AUTO
SEQUENCER

GENERATOR

DIGITAL CLV |

Lock (B)

PWMI
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IC301 BAG6287F-T1 IC302 BA8272F-E2

ouT1 81\7 —Js) GND

LINK OFF

BUS ON

®) cLkout
(8) DATA OUT

Q
g
<

<l®

M (2 {ﬂk 7) 0UT2

DRIVER DRIVER
TSD
= X W< —
vee (3 CONTROLLOGIC | &) VREF 3 2 2 3E% &
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7-12. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
e MAIN BOARD IC201 CXP84332-210Q (SYSTEM CONTROLLER)
Pin No. Pin Name I/O Function
1to3 — O | Not used (open)
4 CH.E 0 L\/Ic:tor qlrive signal (load chucking direction) output to the chucking motor drive (1C52)
L” active *1
5 CHR o ‘l‘\/lc’),tor qlrive signal (save direction) output to the chucking motor drive (IC52)
L" active *1
6 LOAD2 | Chucking end detec_t switch (S\Nll) inpl_Jt termi nal_
“L": When completion of the disc chucking operation
7 LOAD1 | Save end detect swi_tch (S\N12)_ input termi nal _
“L": When completion of the disc chucking operation
8 SENS2 | Internal status signal (sense signal) input from the CXA1992BR (I1C11)
9 LIM.SW | Sled limit in detect_ switt_:h (S\/\/_l)_input terrn_inal
“L": When the optical pick-up isinner position
10 EE.INIT | Initialize signal input for the EEPROM  “H”: format Fixed at “L” in this set
11 EE.CLK O | Seria datatransfer clock signal output terminal  Not used (open)
12 EE.DATA 1/0 | Two-way data buswith the EEPROM  Not used (open)
13t0 19 — O | Not used (open)
ol e B e ol it
21 XRST O | System reset signa output to the CXA1992BR (1C11) and CXD2530Q (IC101) “L”: reset
22 FOK | Focus OK signal input from the CXA1992BR (IC11) “L": NG, “H": OK
23 SENS | Internal status signal (sense signal) input from the CXD2530Q (1C101)
24 GFS | Guard frame sync signal input from the CXD2530Q (IC101) “L": NG, “H": OK
25 GRSRT O | Resetsigna output terminal  “L”: reset Not used (open)
26 XQOK O | Subcode Q OK pulse signal output terminal  “L” active Not used (open)
27 SDTI | ESP status signal input terminal  Not used (open)
28 XSOE O | ESPdtatusread enable signal output terminal  “L” active Not used (open)
29 ESPXLT O | ESPlatch pulsesigna output terminal  “L” active Not used (open)
_ System reset signal input from the SONY bus interface (1C302) and reset signal generator (1C304)
30 RST | “L": reset
For several hundreds msec. after the power supply rises, “L” isinput, then it changesto “H”
31 EXTAL | Main system clock input terminal (8 MHz)
32 XTAL O | Main system clock output terminal (8 MHz)
33 VSS — | Ground terminal
34 TX O | Subsystem clock output terminal  Not used (open)
35 TEX | Sub system clock input terminal  Not used (fixed at “L")
36 AVSS — | Ground terminal (for A/D converter)
37 AVREF | Reference voltage (+5V) input terminal (for A/D converter)
38 MCK | Inpgt_ of signal.for the fine adjustment (linear position sensor adjustment; RV 201) of elevator
position (A/D input)
39 EHS | Elevator height position detect input from the RV 202 (elevator height sensor) (A/D input)
40 MODEL | Setting terminal for the destination (fixed at “L” in this set)
41 XRDE O | D-RAM read enable signal output terminal “L” active Not used (open)
42 XWRE O | D-RAM write enable signal output terminal  “L” active Not used (open)
43 A.MUTE O | Audio line muting on/off control signal output terminal  “H”: muting on
44 EMP O | Emphasis mode output to the D/A converter (IC601) “H”: emphasison
45 ML O | Fast speed dubbing control signal output to the D/A converter (IC601) “L”: fast speed
46 GRSCOR | Subcode sync (S0+S1) detection signal input terminal  Not used (open)
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Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Function
47 'DIA.RESET (0] Reset signal output terminal “L”: reset  Not used (open)
48 SCK | Seria datatransfer clock signal input from the SONY bus interface (1C302)
49 Sl I Serial datainput from the SONY bus interface (1C302)
50 SO O | Seria data output to the SONY businterface (1C302)
51 SCLK O | Subcode Q datareading clock signal output to the CXD2530Q (1C101)
52 SUBQ | Subcode Q datainput from the CXD2530Q (1C101)
53 — (0] Not used (open)
54 C.OUT I Track number count signal input from the CXA1992BR (I1C11)
55 BUS.ON I Bus on/off control signal input from the SONY businterface (1IC302) “H”: buson
56 NC I Not used (fixed at “L")
57 MGLK | Magazine gject operation completion detect switch (SW201) input “L”: eject completed
58 ELV F 0 !}f_?t(;:;t cil\r/i(\e/e f gnal (elevator up direction) output to the elevator motor drive (1C301)
59 — (0] Not used (open)
60 MAG.SW | Magazine in/out detect switch (SW202) input  “L”: magazine detected
61 BU.CHK | Battery detection signal input terminal  “H”: battery on
62 W.UP | Bus on or gect switch (SW301) input terminal  “H”: bus on or gject switch pushing
63 SCOR | Subcode sync (S0+S1) detection signal input from the CXD2530Q (1C101)
64 EJECT | Eject switch (SW301) input terminal  “H” active
65 CD.CLK O | Serid datatransfer clock signal output to the CXD2530Q (I1C101)
66 CD.XLT O | Seria datalatch pulse signal output to the CXD2530Q (IC101)
67 CD.DATA O | Seria dataoutput to the CXD2530Q (1C101)
68 CD.ON (0] D/A converter and servo section power supply on/off control signal output “H”: power on
69 ELV.ON (0] Mechanism deck section power supply on/off control signal output “H”: power on
70 ELV R o !}f_?t(;:;t (i:J\r/i(\e/e ii gnal (elevator down direction) output to the elevator motor drive (IC301)
71 — (@) Not used (open)
72 VDD — | Power supply termina (+5V)
73 NC (VDD) — | Connected to the power supply (+5V)
74 BUSY | Busy monitor input from the CD text decoder (IC501) “L”: busy status
75 RESET (0] Reset signal output to the CD text decoder (IC501) “L”: reset
76 REQ | Datarequest signal input from the CD text decoder (IC501) “L” active
77 CCCLK O | Command clock signal output to the CD text decoder (1C501)
78 CSO O | Command data output to the CD text decoder (1C501)
79 Ccsl | Command datainput from the CD text decoder (IC501)
80 — | Not used (open)
*1 chucking motor (M103) control
Termima Mode|  grop CH'[%:?N o| sAvE BRAKE
CH.F (pin ®) “H” “L” “H” “L”
CH.R (pin ®) “H” “H” “L” “L”
*2 elevator motor (M104) control
Termim Mode STOP EL E\L/J,?;TOR ELSXC\\/LOR BRAKE
ELV.F (pin ) “H” “L” “H” “L”
ELV.R (pin @) “H” “H” “L” “L”
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e MAIN BOARD IC501 CXP83413-049Q (CD TEXT DECODER)

Pin No. Pin Name I/0 Function
1,2 NC O | Not used (open)
3 NC | Not used (fixed at “L")
4 ﬁ) O | Request signal output to the system controller (1IC201) “L” active
5 CCLK | Serial datatransfer clock signal input from the system controller (1C201)
6 csl | Serial datainput from the system controller (1C201)
7 Cso O | Seria dataoutput to the system controller (IC201)
8 SCLK O | Clock signal output for subcode data reading to the CXD2530Q (IC101)
9 SSI | Subcode data input from the CXD2530Q (I1C101)
10 NC O | Not used (open)
11to 18 | ADDOto ADD7 O | Addresssigna output to the SSRAM (IC502)
19 NC | Not used (fixed at “L")
20to0 27 | DATAOto DATA7| 1/0 | Two-way data bus with the SSRAM (1C502)
. System reset signal input from the system controller (1C201), SONY businterface (1C302) and
28 RST | reset signal generator (IC304) “L”": reset
For several hundreds msec. after the power supply rises, “L” isinput, then it changesto “H”
29 EXTAL | System clock input terminal (10 MHz)
30 XTAL O | System clock output terminal (10 MHz)
31 VSS — | Ground terminal
321055 NC O | Not used (open)
56 BUSY O | Busy signa output to the system controller (1IC201) “L”: busy status
57 to 61 NC O | Not used (open)
62 CE O | Chipenablesigna output to the SRAM (1C502) “L” active
63 'WE O | Datawrite enable signal output to the SRAM (IC502) “L” active
641069 | ADD8to ADD13 O | Addresssignal output to the SRAM (IC502)
70 VDD — | Power supply terminal (+5V)
71 NC O | Not used (open)
72 NC | Not used (fixed at “L")
73 NC | Not used (fixed at “H")
74 ADD14 O | Addresssignal output to the SRAM (IC502)
75 NC O | Not used (open)
76 SCOR | Subcode sync (S0+S1) detection signal input from the CXD2530Q (1C101)
77 WFCK | Write frame clock (7.35 kHz) signal input from the CXD2530Q (IC101)
78 BUCK | Backup power supply detection signal input terminal (used also to reset standby)
79, 80 NC | Not used (fixed at “L")
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NOTE:

e -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the original
one.

e Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:

KNOB, BALANCE (WHTITE) e (RTED)

Parts Color Cabinet's Color

(1) COVER SECTION

SECTION 8
EXPLODED VIEWS

e |tems marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering
these items.

¢ The mechanical parts with no reference num-
ber in the exploded views are not supplied.

e Hardware (# mark) list and accessories and
packing materials are given in the last of the
electrical partslist.

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

main flexible board

1

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
1 3-010-104-01 DAMPER (250) * 14 3-010-096-01 COVER (UPPER T)

* 2 3-010-097-01 COVER (LOWER T) * 15 A-3317-431-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
3 1-664-628-11 JACK FLEXIBLE BOARD * 16 3-032-997-01 HOLDER (TR4)

* 4 1-673-252-11 JACK BOARD 17 3-935-636-11 SCREW (FP)
5 X-3376-772-1 DOOR (616T) ASSY 18 X-3375-357-1 ARM (FLT) ASSY
6 3-376-464-11 SCREW (+PTT 2.6X6), GROUND POINT * 19 3-013-658-01 SHEET (FJT), PROTECTION
7 3-022-002-52 PANEL (T), FRONT 20 X-3375-360-1 ARM (FRT) ASSY
8 3-012-388-01 SCREW (M2X3) * 21 3-024-065-01 CUSHION (EJECT)
9 3-022-006-01 ESCUTCHEON (T) 22 3-024-067-01 CUSHION (T), BATTERY
10 3-022-007-01 BUTTON (EJT) (&) 23 3-028-802-01 SPACER (MOUNT 30)

* 11 3-022-012-01 HEAT SINK (T) Q307  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G
12 3-010-103-01 SPRING (FL), TENSION Q309  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G
13 3-010-101-01 LEVER (FLT)
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(2) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-1
(MG-250C-137)

B

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
51 X-3375-497-1 CHASSIS (U) SUB ASSY 53 4-965-759-01 WASHER, POLYETHYLENE
52 3-024-161-01 SPRING (SUT) 54 3-011-997-01 SPRING (STOPPER. LOWER)
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(3) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-2
(MG-250C-137)

~ 102

103

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
101 3-024-170-01 SPRING (SB), TENSION 103 X-3375-498-4 CHASSIS (D) SUB ASSY
* 102 3-024-172-01 BRACKET (EVM) M104  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (ELEVATOR)
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(4) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-3
(MG-250C-137)

161

152

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
* 151 3-024-150-01 RETAINER (CHM) 160 3-010-268-01 SPRING (DH), TENSION
* 152 X-3375-445-1 BRACKET (CHM) ASSY * 161 A-3290-194-F CHASSIS (EVY) (MAIN) ASSY

153 3-010-270-01 COVER (CHM) 162 3-010-254-01 SHAFT (ROTARY PREVENTION C)

154 3-321-813-01 WASHER, COTTER POLYETHYLENE 163 3-010-253-01 GEAR (LOMINI)

155 3-017-139-01 GEAR (WORM LOAD A) 164 3-701-438-11 WASHER, 2.5

156 3-010-255-01 ARM (LSW) 165 1-664-627-11 MAIN FLEXIBLE BOARD

157 3-573-936-00 STOPPER, REEL * 166 A-3313-586-A RF BOARD, COMPLETE

158 X-3373-552-1 GEAR (LOAD 1) ASSY M103  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (CHUCKING)

159 3-010-252-01 ROLLER (CRE)
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(5 MECHANISM DECK SECTION-4
(MG-250C-137)

208

209

K not supplied

210

The componentsidentified by mark A\ or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

Part No. Description Remark

202
201

Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.
201 3-911-215-02 SHEET (LEAD RETAINER) * 208
202 3-920-362-01 SCREW (ESCUTCHEON) * 209
203 X-3373-229-1 BASE (SLED) ASSY 210
204 3-010-258-01 GEAR (SLED MID) MA211
205 3-573-936-00 STOPPER, REEL 212
206 A-3291-958-A SHAFT (SLED) ASSY M101
207 3-010-263-01 DETENT (SHAFT THRUST) M102

—-51—

1-664-104-11 SW BOARD
A-3301-077-A BASE (OPT) (J) ASSY
1-664-626-11 OP FLEXIBLE BOARD
8-820-010-05 OPTICAL PICK-UP KSS-521A/J2RP
3-010-262-01 DETENT (SLED)

A-3291-956-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, SPINDLE
A-3291-955-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, SLED
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JACK | | MAIN

NOTE:

» Due to standardization, replacements in the

partslist may be different from the parts speci-
fied in the diagrams or the components used
on the set.

-XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the original

* |tems marked “*” are not stocked since they

SECTION 9
ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

are seldom required for routine service.

Some delay should be anticipated when order-

ing these items.
* SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, u: |, for example:

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

When indicating parts by reference

one. UA.. pA.. UPA.. 1 HPA. . number, please include the board.
¢ RESISTORS uPB.. : UPB.. uPC.. : uPC..
All resistors are in ohms. uPD.. : uPD..
METAL: Metal-film resistor. ¢ CAPACITORS
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. uF: pF
F: nonflammable * COILS
uH: pH
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
* 1-673-252-11 JACK BOARD C203 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
Kok Kk kK C205 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C206 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V
< CAPACITOR > C301 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C302 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
€901 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V
€902 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C303 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C904  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V C304 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V
C305 1-163-017-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 5% 50V
< CONNECTOR > C306 1-110-501-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.33uF 10% 16V
C307 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
CN901 1-779-077-31 PLUG, CONNECTOR (CONTROL, AUDIO OUT)
CNJ901 1-778-775-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 13P C308 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C309 1-125-701-11 DOUBLE LAYER 0.047F 5.5V
C310 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
< FERRITE BEAD > C311 1-164-346-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 16V
C314 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
FB901 1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH
FB902 1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C315 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
FB903  1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C316 1-115-466-00 ELECT 1000uF  20% 16V
C317 1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 16V
<IC LINK > C318 1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 16V
C320 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
IC901  1-532-686-21 LINK, IC
hhkkhkhkhkkhkhhhhkhkhkhhhhkhhhhhhhhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhkhhkhhhhhhkhkdhhkhhhhhkhhhhkhdx C501 1_163_038_00 CERAMICCHIP OluF 25\/
C502 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
* A-3317-431-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE C503 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
Rk Kk kK kK ok ke kK C504 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C601 1-126-513-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 6.3V
3-028-802-01 SPACER (MOUNT 30)
* 3-032-997-01 HOLDER (TR4) C602 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C603 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< CAPACITOR > C604 1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 6.3V
C606 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
Cc101 1-164-182-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0033uF 10% 50V C608 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C102 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
C103  1-163-809-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 25V C609 1-126-513-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 6.3V
C104  1-163-011-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0015uF 10% 50V C610 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C105  1-163-001-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 10% 50V C611 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
C620 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C106  1-115-566-11 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 10V C621 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
c107 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V
C108  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C630 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C109 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C642 1-163-001-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 10% 50V
C112 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
< CONNECTOR >
C113  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C114  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V CN101 1-770-351-11 CONNECTOR, FPC 26P
C115  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V CN301 1-770-350-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 13P
C201 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V * CN302 1-580-055-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P
C202 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 25V
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Ref. No.

D301
D302
D303
D304
D305

D306
D307
D308
D309
D311

D312
D313
D314
D320
D501

D601
D602

FB601

IC101
1C201
1C301
1C302
1C304

1C501
IC502
IC503
1C601

Q201
Q301
Q302
Q303
Q306

Q307
Q308
Q309
Q601
Q602

Q610
Q620

R101
R102
R103
R104
R105

R106
R107
R108
R109

Part No.

8-719-975-40
8-719-017-94
8-719-017-94
8-719-975-40
8-719-975-40

8-719-914-43
8-719-069-56
8-719-988-61
8-719-053-18
8-719-914-44

8-719-069-57
8-719-053-18
8-719-975-40
8-719-069-60
8-719-988-61

8-719-069-57
8-719-069-57

1-500-445-21

8-752-384-15
8-752-903-71
8-759-040-83
8-759-444-86
8-759-363-81

8-752-904-83
8-759-497-29
8-759-243-19
8-759-494-78

8-729-047-76
8-729-028-62
8-729-230-49
8-729-921-12
8-729-047-76

8-729-019-00
8-729-047-76
8-729-019-00
8-729-901-00
8-729-027-23

8-729-015-39
8-729-015-39

1-216-105-00
1-216-121-00
1-216-113-00
1-216-061-00
1-216-061-00

1-216-073-00
1-216-121-00
1-216-097-00
1-216-073-00

Description
< DIODE >

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE
DIODE

DIODE
DIODE

RB411D-T146
MA8180-TX
MA8180-TX
RB411D-T146
RB411D-T146

DAN202K-T-146
UDZS-TE17-6.2B
1SS355TE-17
1SR154-400TE-25
DAP202K-T-146

UDZS-TE17-6.8B
1SR154-400TE-25
RB411D-T146
UDZS-TE17-9.1B
1SS355TE-17

UDZS-TE17-6.8B
UDZS-TE17-6.8B

< FERRITE BEAD >

FERRITE OuH
<IC>
IC CXD2530Q

IC CXP84332-210Q
IC BA6287F-T1
IC BA8272F-E2
IC XC61AN4002PR

IC CXP83413-049Q
IC KM62256DLG-7LT
IC TC7SUO4F-TE85L
IC TC9464FN-EL

< TRANSISTOR >

TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148

TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G
TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148
TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

TRANSISTOR
TRANSISTOR

< RESISTOR >

RES, CHIP 220K
RES, CHIP 1M

METAL CHIP 470K
METAL CHIP 3.3K
METAL CHIP 3.3K

METAL CHIP 10K
RES, CHIP 1M
RES, CHIP 100K
METAL CHIP 10K

DTA115EKA-T146
2SC2712-YG-TE85L
2SD1834-T101

DTC124EKA-T146
DTA114EKA-T146

DTC323TKT146
DTC323TKT146

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

Remark

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
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< VARIABLE RESISTOR >

RES, ADJ, CARBON 47K

10K

1K
220
220
220
100K

100K
100K
100K
100K
1K

100K
100K
100K
1K

100K

47K
100K
120K
47K
150K

47K
150K
10K

10K

220
470
470
100K
47K

1K
10K
1K
150
220

220
100K

220
100K

0
0

RES, VER, SLIDE 10K

SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)
(MAGAZINE EJECT END DETECT)

SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)
(MAGAZINE IN/OUT DETECT)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
R110 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R111 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R115 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R116 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R117 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R202 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R203 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R204 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R205 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R206 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R207 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R211 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R212 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R213 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R219 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R220 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R301 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R302 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R303 1-216-099-00 METAL CHIP
R304 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R306 1-216-101-00 METAL CHIP
R309 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R311 1-216-101-00 METAL CHIP
R312 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R314 1-216-295-00 SHORT
R316 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R318 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R320 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R321 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R323 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R501 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R502 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R504 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R505 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R601 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP
R602 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R610 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R611 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R612 1-216-295-00 SHORT
R620 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R621 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R622 1-216-295-00 SHORT
R630 1-216-295-00 SHORT
RV201 1-223-834-11
RV202 1-225-412-11

< SWITCH >
SW201 1-771-540-11
SW202 1-771-540-11
SW301 1-571-532-21

SWITCH, TACTIL (&)

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%
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MAIN

Remark
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W

(ELEVATOR HEIGHT SENSOR)

o



B

MAIN | | RF
Ref. No.  Part No. Description
< VIBRATOR >
X201 1-767-261-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (8MHz)
X501 1-767-510-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (10MHz)
X601 1-767-366-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (16.9344MHz)
hhkkhkhkkkhkhhhhhkhkhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhhhkhkhhkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhkhkhhkhkrhhhhkhhhhkhdx
* A-3313-586-A RF BOARD, COMPLETE
KAhkkkkhkhkhkhkkkkkhhhhkx
< CAPACITOR >
C10 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF
C12 1-113-500-11 TANTALUM CHIP 100uF
C13 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C14 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF
C15 1-162-957-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF
C16 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C17 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF
C18 1-111-253-11 TANTALUM CHIP 100uF
C19 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C21 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF
C22 1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF
C23 1-113-682-11 TANTALUM CHIP 33uF
C24 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C25 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C26 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
Cc27 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.033uF
C28 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF
C29 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF
C30 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
C31 1-113-987-11 TANTALUM CHIP 4.7uF
C32 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.033uF
C33 1-162-915-11 CERAMIC CHIP  10PF
C34 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
C35 1-104-700-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.027uF
C36 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF
C37 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF
C38 1-104-913-11 TANTALUM CHIP 10uF
C39 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C40 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF
C41 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF
C42 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF
C43 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF
C51 1-163-019-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0068uF
C52 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C53 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C54 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C55 1-163-023-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF
C56 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C57 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C58 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C59 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF
C60 1-104-914-11 TANTALUM CHIP 22uF
< CONNECTOR >
CNJ11 1-778-776-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 17P
CNJ12 1-778-777-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 26P
* CNP11 1-580-055-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P
* CNP51 1-580-055-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P

B

10%
20%

10%
5%

10%
10%
20%

10%

10%
20%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
20%

10%
0.5PF
10%
10%
10%

10%
20%

10%
10%

10%
10%
10%

5%

20%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
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5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
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5%
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5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
* CNP52 1-580-055-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P
* CNP53 1-580-055-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P
<IC>
IC11 8-752-082-14 IC CXA1992BR
IC51 8-759-071-79 IC BAG6297AFP-T1
IC52 8-759-040-83 IC BA6287F-T1
< TRANSISTOR >
50V Q11 8-729-141-48 TRANSISTOR 2SB624T1-BV345
10V
25V < RESISTOR >
16V
50V R11 1-218-348-11 RES, CHIP 110K
R12 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K
16V R13 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP 33K
25V R14 1-218-348-11 RES, CHIP 110K
6.3V R16 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M
25V
50V R17 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K
R18 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K
16V R22 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP M
10v R25 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP 330K
16V R26 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K
16V
50V R27 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
R28 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
16V R30 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K
25V R31 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K
16V R32 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K
25V
25V R33 1-216-158-00 RES, CHIP 22
R34 1-216-855-11 METAL CHIP 680K
16V R35 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP 15K
50V R36 1-216-836-11 METAL CHIP 18K
25V R37 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP 330K
16V
25V R38 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K
R39 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP 150K
10V R40 1-218-273-11 RES, CHIP 510K
16V R41 1-218-296-11 RES, CHIP 75K
25V R42 1-202-930-11 RES, CHIP 750K
10V
25V R43 1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP 220K
R44 1-216-846-11 METAL CHIP 120K
25V R45 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K
25V R46 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP 150K
50V R47 1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP 12K
25V
25V R48 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K
R49 1-216-093-00 RES, CHIP 68K
25V R50 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K
50V R51 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
25V R52 1-216-093-00 RES, CHIP 68K
25V
25V R53 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
R54 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
25V R55 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
16V R56 1-216-093-00 RES, CHIP 68K
R57 1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP 22K
R58 1-216-093-00 RES, CHIP 68K
R59 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
R60 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
R61 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K
R62 1-216-085-00 METAL CHIP 33K
— 54 —

Remark

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/8W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W



Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
R63 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R64 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10w
R65 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W

< VARIABLE RESISTOR >
RV14 1-238-091-11 RES, ADJ, CERMET 22K
< SWITCH >
SW11  1-762-946-12 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)
(CHUCKING END DETECT)
SW12  1-762-946-12 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (SAVE END DETECT)
khkkhkhkhkkkhhhhhkhkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhhkhkhhkhkhhhkhhkhkhhhkhdx
* 1-664-104-11 SW BOARD
*kkkkkkkk
< SWITCH >
SW1  1-572-688-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (LIMIT)
khkkkhkhkkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhkhkhkhhhhkhhhhkhhhkhkhhhhkhdhhhhhhhkhkhhhhkhhhhkhhkhhhhhhkx
MISCELLANEOUS
khkkkhkkhkkhkhkkkhkkk
3 1-664-628-11 JACK FLEXIBLE BOARD

165 1-664-627-11
210 1-664-626-11

MAIN FLEXIBLE BOARD
OP FLEXIBLE BOARD

o

RF SW
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
PARTS FOR INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
khkkhkhkhkkkkkhkhhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhkhkhkhkhhhkhhkhkhkhhhhhhkkk
501 3-011-778-01 BRACKET (705T)
* 502 X-3369-824-1 SCREW ASSY
503 1-590-874-11 CORD, CONNECTION (RCA PIN CORD 5.5m)
504 1-590-519-81 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR)

(BUS CABLE 5.5m)

BRACKET (705T)

RCA PIN CORD 5.5 m

| SCREW TAPPING SCREW
(+PSW 4 x 10) (DIA. 5 x 20)
«2 | x4 x 4

504

Co
e )
=
\.‘u@‘ﬁ
BUS CABLE 5.5 m

w1 x 1

A211  8-820-010-05 OPTICAL PICK-UP KSS-521A/J2RP
M101  A-3291-956-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, SPINDLE
M102  A-3291-955-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, SLED
M103  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (CHUCKING)
M104  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (ELEVATOR)

khkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhhhkhkhkdhhkhhhhhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhkhhhkhhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhkx

*kkkkhkhkkkkkkkk
HARDWARE LIST
khkkkhkkhkkhkhkkkhkkk

#1 7-627-852-07 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X2.5

#2 7-685-792-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X6 (S)

#3 7-685-781-09 SCREW +PTT 2X4 (S)

#4 7-624-104-04 STOP RING 2.0, TYPE-E

#5 7-627-554-07 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2.2

#6 7-628-253-00 SCREW +PS 2X4

#7 7-627-553-27 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2.5

#8 7-624-102-04 STOP RING 1.5, TYPE-E

#9 7-627-850-28 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.4X3

#10 7-627-000-00 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X2.2 TYPE3

#12 7-685-780-09 SCREW +PTT 2X3 (S)

R R

ACCESSORIES & PACKING MATERIALS

hkkkkhhkhkhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhdk

3-865-033-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, SPANISH,
SWEDISH, PORTUGUESE) (AEP, UK)
3-865-033-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH, GERMAN,
DUTCH, ITALIAN) (AEP, UK)
3-865-033-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (GERMAN, RUSSIAN)
(German)
A-3291-950-C MAGAZINE (250T) ASSY

R R R

— 55—

The componentsidentified by mark A\ or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
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CDX-616

SONY. AEP Model

SERVICE MANUAL o

SUPPLEMENT-1

File this supplement with the service manual.

Subject: Main/Jack Board Modification

(ECN-CS804777)

1. DISCRIMINATION

— MAIN BOARD (Component Side) —

WV

- JACK BOARD (Conductor Side) —

S e
U/

/

Former : 1-673-175-11 Former : 1-673-252-11
New : 1-674-306-11 New : 1-674-307-11



2. DIAGRAMS

2-1. NOTE FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

Note on Printed Wiring Board:

- o—— : parts extracted from the component side.
: parts extracted from the conductor side.
. ® :Through hole.

. A :internal component.

(The other layers' patterns are not indicated.)

: Pattern from the side which enables seeing.

Caution:

(Conductor Side)  the pattern face are indicated.
Parts face side:
(Component Side) the parts face are indicated.

Pattern face side: Parts on the pattern face side seen from

Parts on the parts face side seen from

Note on Schematic Diagram:

All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. pF: puF
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums.

All resistors are in Q and '/4W or less unless otherwise

specified.

A :internal component.
[ : panel designation.
: B+ Line.

[ : adjustment for repair.
Power voltage is dc 14.4V and fed with regulated dc power
supply from CD changer controller.
Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal conditions.
no mark : CD PLAY

% : Impossible to measure
Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.
Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.
Circled numbers refer to waveforms.
Signal path.
2> :CDPLAY
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3. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NOTE:

JACK

MAIN

* Due to standardization, replacements in the

partslist may be different from the parts speci-
fied in the diagrams or the components used
on the set.

-XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the original

Items marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated when order-
ing these items.

SEMICONDUCTORS

In each case, u: |, for example:

When indicating parts by reference
number, please include the board.

one. UA.. IPA.. UPA. . bPA. .
RESISTORS uPB.. :pPB.. UuPC..:pPC..
All resistors are in ohms. uPD.. :pPD..
METAL: Metal-film resistor. « CAPACITORS
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. uF: pF
F: nonflammable ¢ COILS
uH: pH
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
* 1-674-307-11 JACK BOARD C202 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
*kkkkkkkkkk
C203 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< CAPACITOR > C205 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C206 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V
C901 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V C301 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
€902 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C302 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C904 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
C303 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< CONNECTOR > C304 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V
C305 1-163-017-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 5% 50V
CN901 1-779-077-31 PLUG, CONNECTOR (CONTROL, AUDIO OUT) C306 1-110-501-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.33uF 10% 16V
CNJ901 1-778-775-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 13P C307 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
< FERRITE BEAD > C308 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C309 1-125-701-11 DOUBLE LAYER 0.047F 5.5V
FB901 1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C310 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
FB902 1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C311 1-164-346-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 16V
FB903  1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C314 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
<IC LINK > C315 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C316 1-115-466-11 ELECT 1000uF  20% 16V
IC901  1-532-686-21 LINK, IC C317 1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 16V
khkkkkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhkhhhkhhhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhkhhhhkhhhkhkhhhhhhhkhhkd 0318 1_126_382_11 ELECT 1OOUF 20% 16V
C320 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
* A-3317-431-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
R KKK AR AR KKKk C321 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C501 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
3-028-802-01 SPACER (MOUNT 30) C502 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
* 3-032-997-01 HOLDER (TR4) C503 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
* 3-939-139-01 SPACER C504 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< CAPACITOR > C601 1-126-513-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 6.3V
€602 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
Cc101 1-164-182-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0033uF 10% 50V C603 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C102 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V C604 1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 6.3V
C103 1-163-809-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF 10% 25V C606 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C104 1-163-011-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0015uF 10% 50V
C105 1-163-001-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 10% 50V C608 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C609 1-126-513-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 6.3V
C106 1-115-566-11 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 10V C610 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
c107 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V C611 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
C108 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C620 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C109 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
Cl12 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C621 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
C630 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C113 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C642 1-163-001-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 10% 50V
Cl14 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
Cl115 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C201 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V




o

MAIN
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
< CONNECTOR > R102 1-216-121-00 RES, CHIP M 5% 1/10W
R103 1-216-113-00 METAL CHIP 470K 5% 1/10W
CN101 1-770-351-11 CONNECTOR, FPC 26P R104  1-216-061-00 RES, CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/10W
CN301 1-770-350-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 13P R105 1-216-061-00 RES, CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/10W
* CN302 1-580-055-21 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P
R106  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
< DIODE/SHORT > R107 1-216-121-00 RES, CHIP M 5% 1/10W
R108 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D301 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146 R109 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
D302 8-719-017-94 DIODE MA8180-TX R110 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
D303 8-719-017-94 DIODE MA8180-TX
D304 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146 R111 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
D305 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146 R115 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
R116 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
D306 8-719-914-43 DIODE DAN202K-T-146 R117 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
D307 8-719-069-56 DIODE UDZS-TE17-6.2B R202 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D308 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D309  1-216-296-00 SHORT 0 R203  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D311 8-719-914-44 DIODE DAP202K-T-146 R204 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
R205 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D313 1-216-296-00 SHORT 0 R206 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D314 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146 R207 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
D315 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D316 8-719-422-67 DIODE MAB8062-H-TX R211 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D317 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17 R212 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
R213 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D318 8-719-976-96 DIODE MAB8047-H-TX R219 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
D320 8-719-069-60 DIODE UDZS-TE17-9.1B R220 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
D501 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D601 8-719-069-57 DIODE UDZS-TE17-6.8B R301 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
D602 8-719-069-57 DIODE UDZS-TE17-6.8B R302 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
R303 1-216-099-00 METAL CHIP 120K 5% 1/10W
< FERRITE BEAD > R304 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
R306 1-216-095-00 METAL CHIP 82K 5% 1/10W
FB601 1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH
R307 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
<IC> R308 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
R309 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
IC101  8-752-384-15 IC CXD2530Q R311 1-216-101-00 METAL CHIP 150K 5% 1/10W
IC201  8-752-903-71 IC CXP84332-210Q R312 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
IC301  8-759-040-83 IC BA6287F-T1
IC302  8-759-444-86 IC BA8272F-E2 R314 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
IC304  8-759-363-81 IC XC61AN4002PR R316 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R318 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
IC501  8-752-904-83 IC CXP83413-049Q R320 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/10W
IC502  8-759-497-29 IC KM62256DLG-7LT R321 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/10W
IC503  8-759-243-19 IC TC7SUO4F-TE85L
IC601  8-759-494-78 IC TC9464FN-EL R501 1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP 47K 5% 1/10W
R502 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
< TRANSISTOR > R504 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W
R505 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
Q201 8-729-047-76 TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148 R601 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/10W
Q301 8-729-028-62 TRANSISTOR DTA115EKA-T146
Q302 8-729-230-49 TRANSISTOR 2SC2712-YG-TE85L R602 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10W
Q303  8-729-921-12 TRANSISTOR 2SD1834-T101 R610  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10wW
Q306 8-729-047-76 TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148 R611 1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
R612 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
Q307  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G R620  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/10wW
Q308 8-729-047-76 TRANSISTOR FMC2A-T148
Q309  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G R621  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP 100K 5% 1/10W
Q601  8-729-901-00 TRANSISTOR DTC124EKA-T146 R622  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
Q602 8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146 R630 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
Q610 8-729-015-39 TRANSISTOR DTC323TKT146 < VARIABLE RESISTOR >
Q620  8-729-015-39 TRANSISTOR DTC323TKT146
RV201 1-223-834-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 47K
< RESISTOR > RV202 1-225-412-11 RES, VAR, SLIDE 10K
(ELEVATOR HEIGHT SENSOR)
R101 1-216-105-00 RES, CHIP 220K 5% 1/10W




Ref. No.

SW201
SW202

SW301

X201
X501
X601

Part No.

1-771-540-11
1-771-540-11

1-571-532-21

1-767-261-21
1-767-510-11
1-767-366-21

Description Remark
< SWITCH >

SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)
(MAGAZINE EJECT END DETECT)
SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)
(MAGAZINE IN/OUT DETECT)
SWITCH, TACTIL (&)

< VIBRATOR >
VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (8MHz)

VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (10MHz)
VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (16.93MHz)

MAIN
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File this supplement with the service manual.

Subject: Mechanism Deck Modification (MG-250D-137)

(ECN-CSA00840)

The mechanism deck was changed from MG-250C-137 to MG-250D-137.
At the same time, MAIN and JACK boards were been changed.
This supplement contains only a new type mechanism deck and boards.
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1. NEW/FORMER DISCRIMINATION

T 7Y187A
C: MG-250C-137 (Former type)

D: MG-250D-137 (New type)




2. DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

MECHANISM DECK (MG-250D-137)

O mechanism deck (MG-250D-137)

@ tension spring (FL)
‘ \ i>
@ tension spring (FL)

@ two dampers (250)

7
© jack flexible board /\/ (@

(CNJ901)
@ two dampers (250)

MAIN BOARD

@ main flexible board

O three screws (FP)

@ main board

@ Break the soldering
of motor (M104) lead.

O screw

two precision screws
6 wop (PTT2x 4)

(P1.7x 2.5)

O heat sink



RF BOARD

© wo screws @ OP flexible board

(PTT2x 4) \ﬁ (CNJ11)
© two screws
(PS2x 4)
@ RF board

© connector
(CNP53)

N
O Break the soldering of I&azk

/ @ Break the soldering
of motor (M102) lead.

CHUCKING MOTOR ASS'Y (M103)

@ two screws (PTT2 x 4)

® retainer (CHM)

O chucking motor ass’y

(M103) —

/ © Break the soldering
of motor (M103) lead.
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3-4. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS — MAIN Board (Compone

[ MAIN BOARD ] (COMPONENT SIDE)

679-339- [11]

.........
-----------

— =

676-340- [ 1]

[ JACK FLEXIBLE BOARD ]
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4. EXPLODED VIEWS

NOTE:

e -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the original
one.

¢ |tems marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering
these items.

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number

e Color Indication of Appearance Parts specified.
Example: » The mechanical parts with no reference num-
KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) . . . (RED) ber in the exploded views are not supplied.
T T « Hardware (# mark) list is given in the last of
Parts Color Cabinet's Color the electrical parts list.
(1) COVER SECTION
M : Indicates modificated portion.
Page Former Type New Type
6¥ ; 6
4 N 4 k\
NS =
/@< S MN
w3 % 21 % 21 1
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark | Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
* 4 1-673-252-11 JACK BOARD * 4 1-674-307-12 JACK BOARD
12
|
MG-250C-137 Q/V MG-250D-137
E N\ Fre N
47 h ¢
N (%
P ~ ~
T <3
I RN
| Q309 | 0307/‘ <
I g
| TG
S 3
N \" { ' 24
main flexible board S @ - X
b MV S ﬂ
- 22 3~
8 ’
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark | Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
3 1-664-628-11 JACK FLEXIBLE BOARD 3 1-676-340-11 JACK FLEXIBLE BOARD
* 15 A-3317-431-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE * 15 A-3326-235-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
* 16 3-032-997-01 HOLDER (TR4)
24 1-676-339-11 MAIN FLEXIBLE BOARD

s



o

(2) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-1
(MG-250D-137)

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

51 X-3375-497-1 CHASSIS (U) SUB ASSY ‘ 54 3-011-997-01 SPRING (STOPPER. LOWER)
52 3-024-161-01 SPRING (SUT)

LM




(3) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-2
(MG-250D-137)

= 102

M104

103

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
101 3-024-170-01 SPRING (SB), TENSION 103 X-3378-136-1 CHASSIS (D.D) SUB ASSY
* 102 3-024-172-01 BRACKET (EVM) M104  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (ELEVATOR)

5



(4) MECHANISM DECK
(MG-250D-137)

161

SECTION-3

- N Q@Kse
-

153

AR

=\

Vi

151/<§\%0
<
” @E\ I
#6
Ref. No. Part No. Description
* 151 3-024-150-01 RETAINER (CHM)
* 152 X-3378-080-1 BRACKET (CHM. D) ASSY
153 3-010-270-01 COVER (CHM)
154 3-321-813-01 WASHER, COTTER POLYETHYLENE
155 3-017-139-01 GEAR (NWL)
156 3-010-255-01 ARM (NSW)
157 3-573-936-00 STOPPER, REEL
158 X-3373-552-1 GEAR (LOAD CAM) ASSY

L16

// /NN

#8 €

&

R
157

i

1)

166

2 |
#6
8#3
N
Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
159 3-010-252-01 ROLLER (CRE)
160 3-010-268-01 SPRING (DH), TENSION
* 161 A-3290-194-1 MAIN ASSY, CHASSIS (EVY)
162 3-010-254-01 SHAFT (ROTARY PREVENTION C)
163 3-010-253-01 GEAR (ML)
* 166 A-3317-993-A RF BOARD, COMPLETE
M103  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (CHUCKING)




(5) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-4
(MG-250D-137)

209

208

205

K not supplied

210

202
201
The componentsidentified by mark A\ or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark  Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark

201 3-911-215-02 SHEET (LEAD RETAINER) * 208 1-664-104-11 SW BOARD

202 3-920-362-01 SCREW (ESCUTCHEON) * 209 A-3301-077-B BASE (OPT) (J) ASSY

203 X-3375-219-1 HOLDER (SLED) ASSY 210 1-664-626-11 OP FLEXIBLE BOARD

204 3-022-841-01 GEAR (SD) A211 8-820-010-06 OPTICAL PICK-UP KSS-521A/K1RP

205 3-573-936-00 STOPPER, REEL 212 3-010-262-01 DETENT (SLED)

206 A-3291-958-A SHAFT (SLED) ASSY M101  A-3291-956-B MOTOR SUB ASSY, SPINDLE

207 3-010-263-01 DETENT (SHAFT THRUST) M102  A-3291-955-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, SLED

v



o

JACK | | MAIN

5.

NOTE:

Due to standardization, replacements in the
partslist may be different from the parts speci-
fied in the diagrams or the components used
on the set.

-XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the original

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Items marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated when order-
ing these items.

SEMICONDUCTORS

In each case, u: |, for example:

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

When indicating parts by reference

one. UA.. PA.. UPA. . D UPA. . ;
. RESISTORS UPB.. :WPB..  UPC..:pPC.. number, please include the board.
All resistors are in ohms. uPD. . : YPD. .
METAL: Metal-film resistor. ¢ CAPACITORS
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. uF: pF
F: nonflammable * COILS
uH: pH
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
* 1-674-307-12 JACK BOARD
e G203 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
€205 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< CAPACITOR > €206  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V
C301 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
G901 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V €302  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
€902 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
€904 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V €303 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
€304  1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V
< CONNECTOR > C305 1-163-017-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 5% 50V
C306  1-110-501-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.33uF 10% 16V
CN901  1-779-077-31 PLUG, CONNECTOR (CONTROL, AUDIO OUT) €307  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
CNJ901 1-778-775-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 13P
C308  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< FERRITE BEAD > €309  1-125-701-11 DOUBLE LAYER 0.047F 5.5V
C310  1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
FB901  1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C311 1-164-346-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 16V
FB902  1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH C314  1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V
FB903  1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH
C315 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
< IC LINK > €316 1-115-466-00 ELECT 1000uF  20% 16V
C317  1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 16V
IC901  1-532-686-21 LINK, IC C318  1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 16V
khkkhkkkhkhkhhhhkhkhkhkhkhhkhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhkhhhhhkhhhkhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhkhkhhhhkk 0320 1_163_038_00 CERAMIC CHIP 01uF 25V
* A-3326-235-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE C321 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
R KKK Kk k €501 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
0502  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
1-676-339-11 MAIN FLEXIBLE BOARD €503 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
1-676-340-11 JACK FLEXIBLE BOARD C504  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
3-028-802-01 SPACER (MOUNT 30)
* 3-939-139-01 SPACER C601 1-126-513-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 6.3V
€602  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
< CAPACITOR > C603 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
C604  1-126-382-11 ELECT 100uF 20% 6.3V
G101 1-164-182-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0033uF 10% 50V C606  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
Cc102 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 25V
C103 1-163-809-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.047uF  10% 25V C608  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V
C104 1-163-011-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0015uF 10% 50V €609  1-126-513-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 6.3V
C105 1-163-001-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 10% 50V C610  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C611 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
G106 1-115-566-11 CERAMIC CHIP  4.7uF 10% 10V 0620  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
Cc107 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V
C108 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C621 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V
G109 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V €630  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C112 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V C642  1-163-001-11 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 10% 50V
C113 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V < DIODE >
C114 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 25V
C115 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V D301 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146
G201 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 25V D302  8-719-017-94 DIODE MA8180-TX
(202 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 25V D303  8-719-017-94 DIODE MA8180-TX

L18




Ref. No.  Part No. Description
D304 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146
D305 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146
D306 8-719-914-43 DIODE DAN202K-T-146
D307 8-719-069-56 DIODE UDZS-TE17-6.2B
D308  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D311 8-719-914-44 DIODE DAP202K-T-146
D314 8-719-975-40 DIODE RB411D-T146
D315 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D316 8-719-422-67 DIODE MA8062-H-TX
D317 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D318 8-719-976-96 DIODE MAB8047-H-TX
D320 8-719-069-60 DIODE UDZS-TE17-9.1B
D501 8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
D601 8-719-069-57 DIODE UDZS-TE17-6.8B
D602 8-719-069-57 DIODE UDZS-TE17-6.8B
< FERRITE BEAD >
FB601  1-500-445-21 FERRITE OuH
<IC>
IC101  8-752-384-15 IC CXD2530Q
IC201  8-752-912-36 IC CXP84332-219Q
IC301  8-759-537-09 IC BA6287F-E2
IC302  8-759-444-86 IC BA8272F-E2
IC304  8-759-363-81 IC XC61AN4002PR
IC501  8-752-904-83 IC CXP83413-049Q
10502  8-759-497-29 IC LC35256DM-70-TLM
IC503  8-759-243-19 IC TC7SU04F
1601  8-759-494-78 |C TC9464FN-EL
< TRANSISTOR >
Q201 8-729-020-67 TRANSISTOR XN1A312-TX
Q301 8-729-028-62 TRANSISTOR DTA115EKA-T146
Q302 8-729-230-49 TRANSISTOR 2502712-YG-TE85L
Q303 8-729-921-12 TRANSISTOR 25D1834-T101
Q306 8-729-020-67 TRANSISTOR XN1A312-TX
Q307 8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 25D2394-G
Q308 8-729-020-67 TRANSISTOR XN1A312-TX
Q309 8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 25D2394-G
Q601 8-729-901-00 TRANSISTOR DTC124EKA-T146
Q602 8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
Q610 8-729-015-39 TRANSISTOR UN2226- (TX)
0620 8-729-015-39 TRANSISTOR UN2226- (TX)
< RESISTOR >
R101 1-216-105-00 RES-CHIP 220K 5%
R102 1-216-121-00 RES-CHIP M 5%
R103 1-216-113-00 METAL CHIP 470K 5%
R104 1-216-061-00 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5%
R105 1-216-061-00 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5%
R106 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5%
R107 1-216-121-00 RES-CHIP M 5%
R108 1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP 100K 5%
R109 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5%
R110 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5%
R111 1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP 1K 5%
R115 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP 220 5%

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
R116  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R117  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R202  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R203  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R204  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R205  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R206  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R207  1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP
R211 1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R212  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R213  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R219  1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP
R220  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R301 1-216-089-00 RES-CHIP
R302  1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R303  1-216-099-00 METAL CHIP
R304  1-216-089-00 RES-CHIP
R306  1-216-095-00 METAL CHIP
R307  1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP
R308  1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP
R309  1-216-089-00 RES-CHIP
R311 1-216-101-00 METAL CHIP
R312  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R314  1-216-295-00 SHORT
R316  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R318  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R320  1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R321 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R501 1-216-089-00 RES-CHIP
R502  1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP
R504  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R505  1-216-049-11 RES-CHIP
R601 1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP
R602  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R610  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R611 1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R612  1-216-295-00 SHORT
R620  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R621 1-216-097-00 RES-CHIP
R622  1-216-295-00 SHORT
R630  1-216-295-00 SHORT
RV201 1-223-834-11
RV202 1-225-951-21 RES, VAR, SLIDE 10K

1/10W

1/10W < SWITCH >

1/10W

1/10W SW201 1-771-540-11

1/10W SW202 1-771-540-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)

1/10W SW301 1-571-532-21 SWITCH, TACTIL (&)

1/10W

1/10W < VIBRATOR >

1/10W

1/10W X201 1-781-472-21
X501 1-767-510-11

1/10W X601 1-760-307-11

1/10W

< VARIABLE RESISTOR >

RES, ADJ, CARBON 47K

220
220
100K

100K
100K
100K
100K
1K

100K
100K
100K

100K

47K
100K
120K
47K
82K

1K
1K
47K
150K
10K

10K
220
470
470

47K
1K
10K
1K
150

220
220
100K

220
100K

0
0

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

MAIN

Remark

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
110W

1/10W
110W
1/10W
1/10W
110W

1/10W
110W
1/10W
1/10W
110W

110W
1/10W
1/10W
110W

1/10W
110W
1/10W
1/10W
110W

1/10W
110W
1/10W
110W

1/10W

(ELEVATOR HEIGHT SENSOR)

SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (MAGAZINE DETECT)

VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (8MHz)

VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (10MHz)
VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (16.9344MHz)

KKK AR KA AR R A A IA KRR A A I AR A A I AR A A I AR A hhA A A Ak hhkkkhkhhhkkhkhkhkhhkhkhhxkx

(MAGAZINE IN/OUT DETECT)

o



0.001uF
100uF
0.1uF
0.047uF
220PF

0.1uF
0.022uF
100uF
0.1uF
0.0022uF

0.47uF
33uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.01uF

0.033uF
0.015uF
0.047uF
0.01uF
4.7uF

0.033uF
10PF
0.01uF
0.027uF
0.01uF

1uF
10uF
0.1uF
1uF
0.022uF

0.022uF
0.022uF
0.0068uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.015uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
22uF

PIN, CONNECTOR (SMD) 2P

RF
Ref. No.  Part No. Description
* A-3317-993-A RF BOARD, COMPLETE
KAhkkkkhkhkhkhkkkkkhkhhkkx
< CAPACITOR >
C10 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C12 1-113-500-11 TANTALUM CHIP
C13 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C14 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C15 1-164-230-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C16 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C17 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C18 1-111-253-11 TANTALUM CHIP
C19 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C21 1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C22 1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C23 1-113-682-11 TANTALUM CHIP
C24 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G25 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C26 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP
c27 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C28 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C29 1-165-176-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C30 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C31 1-113-987-11 TANTALUM CHIP
032 1-164-677-11 CERAMIC CHIP
033 1-162-915-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C34 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G35 1-104-700-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C36 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C37 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C38 1-104-913-11 TANTALUM CHIP
C39 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C40 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C41 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C42 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C43 1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C51 1-163-019-00 CERAMIC CHIP
052 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C53 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C54 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
G55 1-163-023-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C56 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C57 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C58 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C59 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP
C60 1-104-914-11 TANTALUM CHIP
< CONNECTOR >
CNJ11  1-778-776-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 17P
CNJ12  1-778-777-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 26P
* CNP53 1-580-055-21
<IC>
IC11 8-752-082-14 IC CXA1992BR
IC51 8-759-071-79 IC BAG297AFP
IC52 8-759-537-09 IC BAG287F-E2

Lzo

10%
20%

10%
5%

10%
10%
20%

10%

10%
20%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
20%

10%
0.5PF
10%
10%
10%

10%
20%

10%
10%

10%
10%
10%

5%

20%

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description
< TRANSISTOR >
Q11 8-729-141-48 TRANSISTOR
< RESISTOR >
50V R11 1-218-348-11 RES-CHIP
10V R12 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
25V R13 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
16V R14 1-218-348-11 RES-CHIP
50V R16 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
16V R17 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
25V R18 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
6.3V R22 1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
25V R25 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP
50V R26 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
16V R27 1-216-295-00 SHORT
10V R28 1-216-295-00 SHORT
16V R30 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
16V R31 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP
50V R32 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
16V R33 1-216-158-00 RES-CHIP
25V R34 1-216-855-11 METAL CHIP
16V R35 1-216-835-11 METAL CHIP
25V R36 1-216-836-11 METAL CHIP
25V R37 1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP
16V R38 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
50V R39 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP
25V R40 1-218-273-11 RES-CHIP
16V R41 1-218-296-11 RES-CHIP
25V R42 1-202-930-11 RES-CHIP
10V R43 1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP
16V R44 1-216-846-11 METAL CHIP
25V R45 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
10V R46 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP
25V R47 1-216-834-11 METAL CHIP
25V R48 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
25V R49 1-216-093-11 RES-CHIP
50V R50 1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
25V R51 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
25V R52 1-216-093-11 RES-CHIP
25V R53 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
50V R54 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
25V R55 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
25V R56 1-216-093-11 RES-CHIP
25V R57 1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP
25V R58 1-216-093-11 RES-CHIP
16V R59 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R60 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R61 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R62 1-216-085-00 METAL CHIP
R63 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R64 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R65 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
< VARIABLE RESISTOR >
RV14  1-238-091-11 RES, ADJ, CERMET

25B624T1-BV345

110K
33K
33K
110K
M

22K
47K
M
330K
100K

0

0
4.7K
4.7K
22K

22
680K
15K
18K
330K

22K
150K
510K
75K
750K

220K
120K
22K
150K
12K

100K
68K
47K
10K
68K

10K
10K
10K
68K
22K

68K
10K
10K
10K
33K

10K
10K
10K

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

5%
5%

22K

Remark

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/8W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W



Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
< SWITCH >

SW11  1-762-946-12 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)
(CHUCKING END DETECT)
SW12  1-762-946-12 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (SAVE END DETECT)

KA A A AR KA I AR A A I AR A A I AR A A I AR A I A A Ak hhk ko hhkkhkhkhhkkkhkhhkkkkhhhx

* 1-664-104-11 SW BOARD

*hkkkkkkkk

< SWITCH >

SWi1 1-529-565-11  SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (LIMIT)

Khkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkhhkkhhkkhkkkkkkkkk*x

MISCELLANEOUS

*hkkkkkkkhkkkhkkkhkkk

210 1-664-626-11 OP FLEXIBLE BOARD

A211 8-820-010-06 OPTICAL PICK-UP KSS-521A/K1RP
M101  A-3291-956-B MOTOR SUB ASSY, SPINDLE
M102  A-3291-955-A MOTOR SUB ASSY, SLED
M103  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (CHUCKING)

M104  A-3301-123-A ELJ MOTOR ASSY (ELEVATOR)

R R

kkkkkkkkkhkkkkk

HARDWARE LIST

*hkkkhkkkkkhkkkkkkk

#3 7-685-781-09 SCREW +PTT 2X4 (S)

#4 7-624-104-04 STOPRING 2.0, TYPE -E

#5 7-627-554-07 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2.2
#6 7-628-253-00 SCREW +PS 2X4

#7 7-627-553-27 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2.5

#8 7-624-102-04 STOPRING 1.5, TYPE-E

#9 7-627-850-28 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.4X3

#10 7-627-000-00 SCREW, PRECISION +P 1.7X2.2 TYPE 3
#12 7-685-780-09 SCREW +PTT 2X3 (S)

EEE RS SRS R RS S SR SRR RS R SRR R R

RF | | SW

The componentsidentified by mark A\ or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

o



CDX-616

9-926-404-84 Sony Corporation 2000A057542-1
Mobile Electronics Division Company Printed in Hungary © 2000__1

22 Published by General Engineering Dept.



